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  Dear Collector 

Here is the latest sale for collectors of small collectibles.  As always, there’s a wide 

variety at estimates from €20 upwards, with  Banknotes, Coins, Cigarette Cards,  

Badges & Medals, Historical & Political Ephemera, Postcards, GAA Programmes, 

Soccer and Rugby Programmes, Stamps & Postal History.   

 

LAST MINUTE BIDS: Please note that bids may be sent by email, text or voice message up 

to 5pm on the day of the Sale BUT I WILL NOT BE ABLE TO TAKE CALLS OR TO 

RESPOND TO ANY REQUESTS AFTER 4PM 

 

 

  BANKNOTES 

 1 Central Bank Lavery series Ten Pounds 2-12-76 x2, both good fine.  (2) €50.00 

 2 Central Bank Lavery series Five Pounds 5-9-75 x7, each with vertical fold, about vf.  (7) €70.00 

 3 Northern Ireland.  Ulster Bank George Best Five Pounds 25th November 2006 prefix GB x3  €50.00 
 with consecutive numbers, each in Ulster Bank folder, unc.  (3) 
 

  

  COINS: Ireland 

 4 Hammered Edward I (1254-1307) silver penny Waterford, full round coin, part weakly  €60.00 
 struck.  Very fine. 

 5 Hammered Edward I silver penny Dublin mint.  Full round coin, vf. €75.00 

 6 James II gunmoney large shilling 1689 "Nov", vf. €60.00 

 7 James II gunmoney large crown 1690 "Apr:" struck a little off-centre, one edge nick, vf. €80.00 

 8 George III halfpenny 1775, about vf. €80.00 

 9 LSD.  Halfcrown 1930, good fine. €40.00 

 10 LSD.  Halfcrown 1930, good ef. €120.00 

 11 LSD.  Halfcrown 1931, florin 1934, shilling 1937 x2.  Good fine.  (4) €25.00 

 12 LSD.  Halfcrown 1933 about vf.  €30.00 

 13 LSD.  Halfcrown 1940, about ef. €30.00 

 14 LSD.  Halfcrown 1941.  Partially cleaned, som dirt still adhering, good vf. €30.00 

 15 LSD,  Halfcrowns, 1954, 1959, 1964 & 1967, plus decimal one pound 2000 stag & Millennium  €45.00 
 designs, all about unc to unc.  (6) 

 16 LSD.  Halfcrown 1961 mule, vf. €20.00 

 17 LSD.  Florin 1935, vf. €35.00 

 18 LSD.  Florin 1941, about ef. €25.00 

 19 LSD.  Florin 1955, encapsulated by ICG & graded MS66. €20.00 

 20 LSD.  Shilling 1930, encapsulated by NGC & graded AU58. €25.00 

 21 LSD.  Shilling 1937, vf. €60.00 

 22 LSD.  Sixpence 1939, encapsulated by CGS & graded UNC80. €50.00 
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 23 LSD.  Sixpence 1946, encapsulated by PCGS & graded MS63. €60.00 

 24 LSD.  Sixpence 1948 encapsulated by ANACS & graded MS63. €30.00 

 25 LSD.  Penny 1933, encapsulated by CGS & graded UNC82. €60.00 

 26 Central Bank brilliant unc year sets in presentation packs: 2002, 2003 Casino, 2003 Special  €70.00 
 Olympics, 2004.  (4) 

 27 2004 Central Bank ten euro Celtic Swan silver proof in presentation case with cert. €30.00 

 28 2006 Central Bank year set, brilliant uncirculated in presentation case with cert. €80.00 

 29 2007 Central Bank year set, brilliant uncirculated in presentation case with cert. €80.00 

 30 2007 Central Bank Celtic Culture pair of proof coins, twenty euro gold & ten euro  silver, in  €120.00 
 presentation case with cert. 

 31 2012 Central Bank Michael Collins ten euro silver proof in wooden presentation case with  €65.00 
 32 2012 Central Bank Michael Collins gold twenty euro proof in wooden presentation case with  €80.00 
 cert. 

 33 Counterstruck coins.  1962 shilling "UVF" small letters on reverse, 1964 shilling "UVF" in  €20.00 
 large letters on obverse, both fine, also English GIII halfpenny with "I.H" on obverse, worn.  (3) 

  

  COINS: World 

 34 Australia florins x2, 1922 &1936, also Canada twenty-five cents 1937.  Good fine to vf.  (3) €20.00 

 35 Canada fifty cents 1910, twenty-five cents 1874H, Newfoundland fifty cents 1909.  Fine to  €20.00 
 good fine.  (3) 

 36 France.  Silver coinage: two francs 1916, one franc x4, 1913, 1916 x2, 1918.  Very fine.  (5) €20.00 

 37 San Marino.  Commemorative two euro coins, unc in official presentation packs: 2011 Visit of €30.00 
  Pope Benedict XVI and 2015 25th anniversary of Reunification of Germany.  (2) 

 38 San Marino.  2013 official five euro silver proof for 50th anniversary of death of JF Kennedy  €60.00 
 in official presentation pack. 

 39 Tokens.  Large bag with variety of metal tokens, gaming, transport, telephone, toll, Readers  €20.00 
 Digest etc, mainly 20th century.  Great variety, mainly vf.  (500)5 

 40 UK.  George III gold guinea 1785 shield reverse, very fine. €600.00 

 41 UK.  George III gold guinea 1785 shield reverse, very fine. €600.00 

 42 UK.  George III gold guinea 1787 spade reverse, very fine. €600.00 

 43 UK.  George III gold guinea 1791 spade reverse, very fine. €600.00 

 44 UK.  George III gold guinea 1793 spade reverse, very fine. €600.00 

 45 UK.  George III gold guinea 1793 spade reverse, very fine. €600.00 

 46 UK.  Victoria young head crown 1845, about vf. €35.00 

 47 UK.  Victoria crowns 1893 & 1894.  About vf.  (2) €50.00 

 48 UK.  Victoria silver halfcrown x2, 1878 & 1898, plus sixpence 1842.  Good fine.  (3) €20.00 

 49 UK.  EVII halfcrown 19 about vf.04 €20.00 

 50 UK.  Victoria florin 1849 and shilling x3, 1868, 1872 & EVII 1902.  Fine to good fine.  (4) €20.00 

 51 UK.  Victoria florins x3, 1872, 1889 & 1901.  Fine to vf.  (3) €20.00 

 52 UK.  Victoria gothic florins x3, 1878, 1881 & 1886.  Good fine.  (3) €20.00 

 53 UK.  EVII florin x2, 1902 & 1910, good fine.  (2) €20.00 

 54 UK.  Accumulation of Victoria & EVII pennies, fine or better.  (135) €20.00 
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 55 "Currencies of the Anglo-Norman Isles" ALT McCammon 1984 published by Spink hardcover  €25.00 
 365 pages.  Fine. 

 56 USA.   Silver Barber coinage: Half dollar x2, 1901 & 1908D, quarter dollar 1902.  Fine or  €20.00 
 better.  (3) 

 57 "The Moneymakers International" W. Kranister large 1989 format hardcover 326 pages  €20.00 
 cover banknotes of Australia, Austria, China, England, Germany, Spain, Sweden & USA.  Fine. 

 58 World mix in bag, mainly older coins, UK, Germany, Switzerland, Belgium, German East Africa,  €20.00 
 a few silver noted.  Fine to  vf.  (130) 

 59 Cigarette tin with mixed lot of better coins, note UK halfpenny 1798, KN penny x3, farthing  €20.00 
 1774, sixpence 1911, Canada silver ten cents 1896,  Portugal five reis 1764, Irish token 1795,  
 English GV sixpence with engraved cartoon etc.  Very good to vf.  (48) 

 60 Small cash box with assorted USA, UK incl GV halfcrown, florin x2, sixpence x80, mainly GVI & €25.00 
  EII, few Irish incl poor GIII penny & halfpenny, fair Ten Shilling note 1968, few religious  
 medals etc.  Vg to vf.  (few 100) 

 61 Coin albums.  Eurocoin album with push out slots for euro coins of 15 countries, also  €20.00 
 Whitman folder for US Lincoln Cents 1909-1940 x3.  Empty and unused.  (4) 

  

  MEDALS, BADGES & MILITARIA 

 62 1939-46 Emergency service medal "26ú Cathlán" (26th Battalion) with ribbon and  €370.00 
 suspension bar.  Very fine. 

 63 "A History of the Irish Army" John P Duggan 1991 softcover 373 pages illustrated.  Fine. €20.00 

 64 "A History of the Irish Naval Service" Aidan McIvor 1994 hardcover with dust jacket 256  €25.00 
 pages illustrated in b/w.  Fine. 

 65 "Vietnam: The Irish Experience" James Durney 2008 softcover 230 pages illustrated.  Story of €22.00 
  2,500 men & women from Ireland who served in the War.  Signed by the author.  Ex library.   
 Fine. 

 66 Dublin Port and Docks brass livery buttons x5.  Fine. €20.00 

 67 Large lithograph print of Crimean War battle scene - Ottamans v Russians, 34cm x50 cm,  €25.00 
 c1856.  Fine. 

  

  CIGARETTE CARDS 

 68 Cigarette Cards.  Churchmans "Association Footballers" 2nd series 1939 complete set of 50  €25.00 
 in lbum leaves.  Fine.  (50) 

 69 Cigarette Cards.  Players "Boy Scouts & Girl Guides" 1933 complete set of 50.  Fine.  (50) €20.00 

 70 Cigarette Cards.  Players "Cricketers 1934" complete set of 50 in slot-in album.  Fine.  (50) €30.00 

  

  EPHEMERA: Ireland (by date) 

 71 "On Partnerships of Limited Liability" paper read before the Dublin Statistical Society by  €20.00 
 Jonathan Pim 1852, paper covers 16 pages.  Fine. 

 72 "Vanity Fair" chromolithograph of "Batavian Grace" (Alexander J Beresford-Hope -  €25.00 
 Waterford) by "Ape" 1870 with accompanying letterpress description.  Fine. 

 73 Auction Prospectus for houses & premises at Nos 3&4 Merrion Square South and Nos 30, 31,  €30.00 
 32 & 33 Upper Merrion Street 18 Folded, linen hinge.  Fine. 

 74 Phoenix Park Murder Trials.  Six issues of Illustrated London News Jan-Apr 1883 with  €75.00 
 illustrations of the crime scene, defendants, witnesses, barristers & judges.  Disbound copies  
 with some foxing.  Very good.  (6) 

 75 "The Co-Operative Wholesale Societies Ltd Annual" 1909 hardcover 445 pages with over 60  €25.00 
 plates of Co-Op buildings incl Armagh, Limerick, Tralee Eggs & Butter Depots and Tralee  
 Bacon Factory.  Binding a little loose, very good. 
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 76 Political pamphlets.  "The Great War: Ireland's Part in it" Rev Dr Keane 1914, "Ireland's Case  €25.00 
 Against Conscription" Eamonn De Valera 1918, "Declaration of Independence…adopted by  
 Dail Eireann" 1919, "Cheap Food for the People at Large: an open letter" Earl of Dunraven  
 1925.  Fie.  (4) 

 77 Political pamphlets.  "The Secret History of the Irish Volunteers" The O'Rahilly 1915, "Daniel  €30.00 
 O'Connell and Sinn Féin" Eoin Mac Neill, "The Irish Cause and the Irish Convention" Wm  
 O'Brien MP 1917, "Proceedings & Judgement of the Supreme Court…in the matter of George  
 Oliver Plunkett, prisoner in Mountjoy Gaol" 1923, "The Anglo-Irish Treaty and Mr De Valera's  
 Alternative" 1924.  Good to fine.  (5) 

 78 "The Vengeance of Fionn" Austin Clarke 1918 2nd edition hardcover with dust jacket 60  €25.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 79 "The Catholic Bulletin" Vol VIII January to December 1918 with article in each on Events of  €150.00 
 Easter Week, bound in half leather, very good. 

 80 The Bibliographical Society of Ireland x4 papers: "The First Hundred Years of the Dublin  €20.00 
 Directory" Joseph Dennan 1920, "The Periodical Publications of Science in Ireland" T Percy  
 Kirkpatrick 1921, "Bibliography of Thomas D'Arcy Magee" James Coleman 1925, all three  
 published by Falconer, "Watty Cox and his Publications" Seamus O Casaide 1935, published  
 by Three Candles.  Very good.  (4) 

 81 Railway.   Directors' Year End Reports & Statement of Accounts for Great Southern &  €30.00 
 Western Railway Company 1922 and for Athenry & Tuam Extension to Claremorris Railway  
 Company 1922.  Fine.  (2) 

 82 "The Revolution in Ireland 19096-1923" W Alison Phillips 1923 hardcover 327 pages, ex  €20.00 
 library of Field Artillery School, Fort Sill Oklahoma.  Binding a little loose, very good. 

 83 "Golden Legends of the Gael" Maud Joynt 1925 hardcover gilt title 104 pages.  Binding a little  €20.00 
 loose, pages browned with age.  Very good. 

 84 Catholic Emancipation Centenary Record 1929 ed Rev Myles V Ronan softcover 72 pages plus €25.00 
  107 adverts, illustrated.  Binding weak, very good. 

 85 Political pamphlets.  "A Bill for the Constitution of the Republic of Ireland" publ USA 1930,  €30.00 
 "Why I Resigned from Fine Gael" General Eoin Duffy 1934, "Use of Censorship: Speeches by  
 James Dillon & P. McGilligan" 1941, "Ireland in International Affairs" John Costello, "The  
 Republic of Ireland" John A Costello 1948.  Fine.  (5) 

 86 1916 Rising.  "Easter Week"Brian O'Neill 1939 softcover International Publishers New York  €30.00 
 94 pages, and "Dublin 1916: an illustrated anthology" edited by Roger McHugh 1976  
 hardcover with dust jacket 399 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 87 "Standard Irish Vocabulary: An English-Eirish Vocabulary" publ by Eirish Society Clough Co  €20.00 
 Down 1940, softcover 24 pages.  Fine. 

 88 "The Lord Mayor's Handbook: Dublin Municipal Annual" 1944 card covers 76 pages.  Fine. €30.00 

 89 "Kerry's Fighting Story 1916-21 told by the men who made it"  publ Kerryman 1947 original,  €50.00 
 softcover 197 pages illustrated.  Minor damage to spine, very good. 

 90 Railway, Northern Ireland.  1950s photos x8, incl Convoy Station, Porthall Station, Fintona  €30.00 
 Tram, Enniskillen Station, Derry Station, also 9 modern reproductions of old postcards with  
 Stations at Ballywalter, Tanderagee, Glenavy, Ballyclare, Dromore etc. Fine.  (17) 

 91 "The Rising: The Complete Story of Easter Week" Desmond Ryan 1957 3rd edition  €25.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 276 pages.  Minor tear to jacket, fine. 

 92 "The Climate of Love" Monk Gibbon 1961 hardcover with dust jacket 240 pages, signed  €20.00 
 dedication by the author on flyleaf.  Page edges a little foxed, otherwise fine. 

 93 "Knocknagow or The Homes of Tipperary" Charles J Kickham 1962 34th impression  €30.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket  620 pages.  Fine. 

 94 "The Rose in the Tree - Selected Poems" Bryan Guinness (Lord Moyne) 1964 hardcover with  €25.00 
 dust jacket 84 pages, pre-publication copy signed and inscribed by the author.  Fine. 

 95 "Ireland of the Welcomes" magazine publ by Irish Tourist Board: May-June 1966 (article by JB  €25.00 
 Keane), July-August 1966 (WB Yeats on Irish Coin Design), Sept-October 1966 (articles by  
 Patrick Campbell, Michael Viney), Nov-Dec 1966 (Cecil Day-Lewis by his son Sean), Nov-Dec  
 1978.  Fine.  (5) 
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 96 "Here's Their Memory: a tribute to the fallen of Republican Wexford" Richard Roche 1966  €25.00 
 paperback 94 pages.  Fine. 

 97 "Dublin Castle & The 1916 Rising" L.eon O Broin 1966 1st edition hardcover with dust jacket  €25.00 
 192 pages.   Ex library, in plastic covers, fine. 

 98 Abbey Theatre poster for "The Shaughraun" 1967 in full colour, design adapted from original  €75.00 
 1924 poster for production at Queen's Theatre.  Some damage to edges, very good. 

 99 "Giacomo Joyce" James Joyce 1968 publ by Viking New York with introduction by Richard  €30.00 
 Ellman hardcover in slipcase with folding plates of facsimile notes by Joyce.  A presentation  
 copy to William Fay Irish Ambassador to Washington.  Very fine. 

 100 "Irish Family Names Map" 190 5th edition publ by Johnston & Bacon showing Arms &  €25.00 
 Medieval locations, folded in card binding.  Fine. 

 101 "Fianna Fail and the IRA" anonymous booklet covering the period 1968-1970, softcover 68  €20.00 
 pages. 

 102 Two vinyl LPs: "The Liberty Belles" (Francis Street Parish Club)1971 and "Gaels of Laughter"  €30.00 
 Maureen Potter MK1 1974, both in original sleeves.  Fine.  (2) 

 103 Journal of the Kerry Archaeological and Historical Society.  Incomplete run of issues 1972- €35.00 
 2013, 16 in total.  Fine.  (16) 

 104 "Some Galway Memories: a pictorial record revised and enlarged" Maurice Semple 1973  €25.00 
 softcovers 128 pages.  Covers scuffed, very good. 

 105 1973 souvenir programme for American Irish National Immigration Committee dinner  €20.00 
 dance at Tower View New York, softcover 68 pages.  Fine. 

 106 "Poor, Dear Brendan: The Quest for Brendan Bracken" Andrew Boyle 1974 hardcover with  €50.00 
 dust jacket 3777 pages.  Fine. 

 107 "James Joyce's Dublin with selected writings from Joyce's works" Edward Quinn 1974 large  €25.00 
 format hardcover with dust jacket 134 pages illustrated.  Ex library with plastic cover and  
 library stamps, very good. 

 108 Co Wexford.  "The Past" journal of Uí Ceinnsealaigh Historical Society, issues of 1978, 1988,  €30.00 
 1990, 1997, 2004 & 2006.  Fine.  (6) 

 109 "The Makings of Music: Reflections on the Poetry of Wordsworth & Yeats" Seamus Heaney  €25.00 
 1978 card covers 18 pages.  Fine. 

 110 "Irish Gardening & Horticulture" ed Charles Nelson & Aidan Brady 1979 publ by Royal  €30.00 
 Horticultural Society of Ireland large format hardcover with dust jacket 235 pages plus index, 
  illustrated.  Jacket rubbed, very good. 

 111 "Ireland from Maps" 1980 folder by National Library of Ireland with 15 facsimile maps and  €25.00 
 explanatory booklet.  Fine. 

 112 Railway.  "Gone But Not Forgotten: Belfast Trams 1872-1954" Railway Preservation Society  €30.00 
 of Ireland 1980 2nd edition 47 pages, and "The Warrenpoint Branch" Des FitzGerald 1996 48  
 pages, signed by the author.  Fine.  (2) 

 113 Wood Quay.  "Digging up Dublin: A Future for our Past" ed Nicholas Maxwell 1980 softcover  €35.00 
 64 pages, and "Wood Quay: The Clash over Dublin's Viking Past" Thomas Farel Heffernan  
 1988 hardcover with dust jacket 155 pages, both illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 114 "Guerilla Days in Ireland" Tom Barry 1981 reprint by Anvil Books paperback 242 pages with  €20.00 
 illustrations.  Fine. 

 115 "Bishop Stock's 'Narrative' of the Year of the French 1798" published by Irish Humanities  €25.00 
 Centre 1982 paperback 118 pages illustrated.  Very good. 

 116 "Dev and his Alma Mater: De Valera's lifelong association with Blackrock College 1898-1975"  €20.00 
 Sean P Farragher CSSp 1984 large format softcover 240 pages illustrated.  Signed by the  
 author, fine. 

 117 "Seamus Heaney: From the Republic of Conscience" publ by Amnesty International 1985  €35.00 
 Limited 1st edition softcover 6  pages.  Fine. 

 118 "Lost Ireland: a photographic record at the turn of the century" Laurence O'Connor  1985                 €25.00 
  large format softcover illustrated b/w photos. 

 119 "Ireland and the Irish in Maritime History" John De Courcy Ireland 1986 1st edition  €50.00 
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 hardcover with dust jacket 449 pages.  Fine. 

 120 "Frongoch: University of Revolution" Sean O'Mahony 1987 softcover 242 pages illustrated.   €35.00 
 Fine. 

 121 "Kevin Barry and his time" Donal O'Donovan (Barry's nephew)1989 softcover 244pages.   €30.00 
 Signed by the auhor on title page.  Fine. 

 122 "Limerick: The Rich Land" Sean Spellissy, photos by John O'Brien 1989 large format  €20.00 
 softcover 286 pages.  Fine. 

 123 Dun Laoghaire Borough Historical Society Journal, complete run of No 1 1990 to 2014 No 33.  €75.00 
  Fine.  (33) 

 124 "Dublin's Oldest Charity: The Sick & Indigent Roomkeepers Society 17690-1990" Deirdre  €20.00 
 Lindsay1990 hardcover with dust jacket 177 pages, signed by the author.  Fine. 

 125 "Tribute to Nelson Mandela: Ireland Salutes Mandela" 1990 large format softcover 32 pages  €35.00 
 publ by Irish Anti-Apartheid Movement, with commemorative poster by Robert Ballagh  
 loosely inserted.  Fine. 

 126 Two National Museum publications Celtic Art in Ireland” by Eamonn P Kelly:  "Early Celtic Art  €25.00 
 in Ireland 47 pages 1993, "Sheela-na-Gigs: Origins and Functions" softcover 47 pages  
 softcover, both illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 127 "The Guinness Dublin Brewery St James's Gate" Finbarr Flood 1994 hardcover issued by  €75.00 
 Guinness for private circulation to employees, 71 pages in pictorial cushioned boards,  
 profusely illustrated.  Fine. 

 128 "Irish Stars of the Opera" Gus Smith 1994 softcover 339 pages.  Fine. €22.00 

 129 "The History of the Royal Irish Automobile Club 1901-1991" Cornelius F Smith 1994 1st  €20.00 
 edition hardcover with dust jacket 215 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 130 "Four Roads to Dublin: The History of Ranelagh, Rathmines & Leeson Street" Deirdre  €45.00 
 Kelly 1995 hardcover with dust jacket 256 pages illustrated with b/w photos, line drawings  
 & maps.  Fine. 

 131 "The Famine Ships: The Irish Exodus to America 1846-51" Edward Laxton 1996 hardcover  €22.00 
 with dust jacket 250 pages with colour illustrations.  Fine. 

 132 "Hitler's Irish Voices: The Story of 1998 soft German Radio's Wartime Irish Service" David  €18.00 
 O'Donoghue 1998 softcover 236 pages illustrated b/w photos.  Fine. 

 133 "Westport: The Tear and the Smile" Joe McNally 1998 softcover 388 pages, signed by the  €25.00 
 author, ink stain at top let corner, and "Charles Hughes: Larkhill to Westport 1876-1949"  
 Harry Hughes & Aine Ryan 2007 hardcover with dust jacket 351 pages.  Very good, fine.  (2) 

 134 "A History of the Garda Síochána" Liam McNiffe 1999 hardcover with dust jacket 200 pages  €40.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 135 Four paperback books by Mick O'Driscoll: "A Walk Through Rebel Dublin 1916" 1999 128  €30.00 
 pages, "50 Things You Didn't Know About 1916" 2009 160 pages, "1916: What the People  
 Saw" 2013 320 pages, "The 1916 Diaries of an Irish Rebel & a British Soldier" 2014 191 pages,  
 all publ by Mercier Press.  First three signed by the author, very fine.  (4) 

 136 "Portarlington: The Inside Story" Ronnie Mathews c2000 hardcover with dust jacket 152  €28.00 
 pages incl 36 pages of phot plates.   Fine. 

 137 "Wild Gardens: The Lost Demesnes of Bantry Bay" Nigel Everett 2001 large format softcover  €40.00 
 175 pages illustrated b/w.  Fine. 

 138 "Michael Collins and the Troubles: The Struggle for Irish Freedom 1912-1922" Ulick  €30.00 
 O'Connor 2001 paperback 224 pages, and "In Search of Michael Collins: An Illustrated Guide  
 to Place in Co Cork associated with Collins" Tim Crowley 2016 paperback 122 pages, both  
 illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 139 "An Introduction to the Architectural Heritage of South County Dublin" 2002 publ by Dúchas  €20.00 
 The Heritage Service softcover 144 pages illustrated in English and Irish.  Fine. 

 140 Con Houlihan.  Two paperbacks: "In So Many Words: The Best of Con Houlihan" 2002 and "A  €20.00 
 Harvest" 2005.  Fine.  (2) 

 141 "Days of Our Lives: Clanbrasil Street Remembered" Chris Jones 2003 softcover 126 pages  €20.00 
 illustrated, signed and dated dedication by the author.  Fine. 
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 142 "Keep Their Names Ever Green: 2nd Tipperary Brigade IRA Roll of Honour 1920-1923"  €32.00 
 Padraig O Haicéad 2003 softcover 464 pages.  Fine. 

 143 "Numbers 8-10 Henrietta Street" published by Dublin Civic Trust 2003 softcover 64 pages  €30.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 144 "Lady Gregory's Complete Irish Mythology" 2004 facsimile reprint of "Gods and Fighting  €25.00 
 Men" 1904  and "Cuchulain of Muirthemne" 1902, publ Bounty Books 550 pages.  Fine. 

 145 "The Mob: The History of Irish Gangsters in America" James Durney 2005 softcover 332  €25.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 146 "Industrial Ireland 1750-1930: an archaeology" Colin Rynne 2006 large format hardcover  €38.00 
 with dust jacket 534 pages illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 147 Irish True Crime.  "Bloody Evidence: CSI Tracking the Killers" Michael Sheridan 2006, "The  €25.00 
 Murder of Mr Moonlight: How sexual obsession, greed and arrogance led to the killing of an  
 innocent man" Catherine Fegan 2019 and "Beyond the Tape: The Life and Many Deaths of a  
 State Pathologist" Dr Marie Cassidy 2020, all paperback. Fine.  (3) 

 148 "Ireland of the Proverb" Liam Mac Con Iomare, photos by Bill Doyle 2007 edition card covers  €22.00 
 221 pages.  Fine. 

 149 "The History of Dublin Cinemas" Marc Zimmerman 2007 softcover 223 pages illustrated.   €25.00 
 Slight damp marks, very good. 

 150 "The Miami Showband Massacre: A Survivor's Search for the Truth" Stephen Travers & Neil  €20.00 
 Fetherstonhaugh 2007 softcover 302 pages.  Fine. 

 151 "Darkest Dublin: The story of the Church Street Disaster & a pictorial account of the slums of  €30.00 
 Dublin 1913" Christiaan Corlett 2008 softcover 222 pages.  Fine. 

 152 "Patrick McManus, James Crossan and the Border Campaign: 50th Anniversary 1958-2008"  €20.00 
 large format commemorative booklet 48 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 153 "Noel Browne: Passionate Outsider" John Horgan 2009 softcover 344 pages illustrated.  Fine. €20.00 

 154 "They Died by Pearse's Side" Ray Bateson 2010 hardcover with dust jacket 360 pages  €20.00 
 illustrated publ by Irish Graves Publications.  Fine. 

 155 "McAlpine's Men: Irish Stories from the Sites" edited by Ultan Cowley 2010 softcover 163  €20.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 156 "Tullamore: A Portrait" Michael Byrne, drawings by Fergal McCabe 2010 large format  €40.00 
 landscape hardcover with dust jacket 274 pages illustrate in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 157 "16 Lives" series, three titles: "Michael Mallin" Brian Hughes 2012, "Sean Heuston" John  €32.00 
 Gibney 2013, "Michael O'Hanrahan" Conor Kostick 2013, all softcover, publ by O'Brien Press.   
 Fine.  (3) 

 158 "Flora of County Limerick" Sylvia CP Reynolds 2013 hardcover with dust jacket 589 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 159 "Memorials of the Easter Rising" Ray Bateson 2013 hardcover with dust jacket 496 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated publ by Irish Graves Publications.  Very fine. 

 160 "Dublin Tenements: Memories of Life in Dublin's Notorious Tenements" Terry Fagan 2013  €30.00 
 softcover 192 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 161 "Trinity Hall 1908-2008: Trinity College Dublin Residence" Rosa Pilcher 2013 hardcover with €35.00 
  dust jacket 88 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 162 "Dublin Castle Guidebook" Jane Fenlon 2014(?) publ by Dublin Stationery Office, softcover  €45.00 
 fold-over flaps 104 pages illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 163 "Decani: The Deans of St Patrick's Cathedral Dublin" Albert Fenton 2015 softcover 131 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated, signed by the author.  Fine. 

 164 2016 Dublin City Council 1916 Centenary commemorative programme softcover 64 pages.   €22.00 
 Fine. 

 165 Easons 1916 commemorative folder 2016 with facsimile reproductions of "The Rebellion in  €50.00 
 Dublin" pictorial booklet, six pages correspondence from Easons, sketch map and four large  
 photos of destruction.  Scarce, fine. 

 166 "Ireland First: Comóradh Ár Sinsir 1916-2016 Relative Remember" 4th Battalion Dublin  €25.00 
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 Brigade 1916 South Dublin Union-Marrowbone Lane Garrison commemorative booklet  
 large format 96 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 167 1916 Rising.  Two centenary souvenir publications "Ireland’s Own" 94 pages and "Ireland of  €30.00 
 the Welcomes" May-June 2016 with articles by Carissa Casey & Liam O'Cathasaigh and  
 portraits by David Rooney.  Fine.  (2) 

 168 1916 Rising.  Capuchin Annual 1966 reprint of 236 pages on the Rising published by South  €20.00 
 Dublin Libraries w2016, card covers.  Fine. 

 169 "Houston’s Fort: the 1916 Rising Battle of the Mendicity Institute in the words of  €20.00 
 Combatants" Helen Kelly, Eamonn McHale & Jimmy Stephenson, illustrated by Jimmy Wren,  
 2017 large format softcover 192 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 170 "Guinness: History, Adverts, Recipes" Paul Hartley 2017 hardcover with dust jacket 128  €28.00 
 pages illustrated colour and b/w.  Fine. 

 171 "White Elephants: The Country House and the State in Independent Ireland 1922-73" Emer  €35.00 
 Cooke 2018 hardcover with dust jacket 263 pages with colour & b/w photos.  Fine. 

 172 Bandon Grammar School: A History" Ian Coombes 2019 large format hardcover with dust  €24.00 
 jacket 429 pages illustrated colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 173 "Border Bandits and Delicate Flowers" James J Bunyan 2020 softcover 398 pages illustrated.   €28.00 
 Author is retired Customs Officer & District Court Clerk from Co Kerry.  Fine. 

 174 "The National: Chronicles of a Dun Laoghaire Yacht Club" Donal O'Sullivan 2020 softcover 229  €20.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 175 "O'Connell Street: The History and Life of Dublin's Iconic Street" Nicola Pierce 2021  €22.00 
 hardcover decorated boards 272 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 176 Co Wexford.  "The Land War in the Barony of Shelburne 1882-1888" Liam Ryan 2nd edition  €20.00 
 2023 hardcover 177 pages illustrated. Signed on title page by the author.  Fine. 

 177 "Politics, War and Revolution: a timeline of Fingal history 1912-1923" Bernard Kelly & Karen  €20.00 
 De Lacy edited by Catherine Keane & Brian Kavanagh 2023 softcover 228 pages illustrated.   
 Fine. 

 178 "Crean: The Extraordinary Life of an Irish Hero" Tim Foley 2023 softcover 253 pages  €20.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 179 "The May Bush in County Wexford" Michael Fortune & Aileen Lambert 2024 softcover 128  €20.00 
 pages illustrated.   Fine. 

  

  EPHEMERA: World 

 180 UK.  Group of early photographs Yorkshire, mounted on album pages incl Settle street scenes  €25.00 
 x3, Kirkby Lonsdale x2, Whalley Abbey Lancashire x3, Crosby Hall x4 etc.   Some faded, fine.   
 (19) 

 181 "The Connoisseur"  Vol LXXVI (Sept-Dec 1926) hardbound.  Illustrated magazine for  €25.00 
 collectors ed Reginald Grundy 265 pages illustrated colour & b/w covering American  
 Museums, Irish Broadsheets, Artist Samuel Jackson, Old Furniture, Early Enamels etc.  Fine. 

 182 "Punch" x 7 issues 1940 to 1943, fine.  (7) €25.00 

 183 Motor Racing.  "BRM" Raymond Mays & Peter Roberts 1963 hardcover with dust jacket 240  €20.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 184 UK.  Volkswagen Beetle sales brochure from early 1960s, 14 pages illustrated Bernt Reuters.   €22.00 
 Fine. 

 185 "History Today" monthly magazine x5 issues from 1966 1966, articles on Robert Peel, Ernest €20.00 
  Shackleton, Ireland before the Normans, Territorial Army, Quisling etc.  Fine.  (5) 

 186 "Mr Clemens & Mark Twain: a biography" Justin Kaplan 1967 hardcover with dust jacket 424  €20.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 187 Sheet music for mainly Frank Sinatra songs in 10 booklets.  Very good. €20.00 

 188 Film Poster.  "Every Home Should Have One" 1970 Marty Feldman quad poster, folded.  Fine. €35.00 

 189 Film Poster.  "The Wicked Lady" 1982 Faye Dunaway, Alan Bates quad poster, folded.  Fine. €40.00 
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 190 Film Poster.  "Last of the Red Hot Lovers" Alan Arkin quad poster, folded.  Small piece  €45.00 
 missing from top corner, fine. 

  

  POSTCARDS 

 191 Co Antrim.  Useful topo range with Ballycastle, Portrush, Islandmagee, Larne, Antrim,  €100.00 
 Randalstown, Cushendall, Whitehead, Ballymoney, Ballymena, Lisburn etc.  Some real photo,  
 many street scenes.  Fine.  (66) 

 192 Co Clare.  All different range of Ennis with Abbey Street, Carroll's Bridge, RIC Barracks, Old  €50.00 
 Ground Hotel, Courthouse, Jail Street, Post Office etc.  Some real photo, fine.  (29) 

 193 Co Clare.  Kilkee x60 different incl East End, West end, RC Church, O'Curry Street, Post Office,  €50.00 
 Marine Parade, Albert Road, St Senan's Well, McDonnell Terrace, Sampson’s Island, Railway  
 Station etc.  Mostly fine, many real photo.  (60)   
 
     193A Co Clare.  Mixed  range incl Tulla Main Street, Workhouse, Moyasta Junction, Cahercon Convent,    €80.00   

Carrigaholt, Doonbeg, Loop Head, Ballyvaughn, Quilty, Liscannor Docks etc (30) plus huge range of photo 
reproductions etc incl Railway Stations x4, Eviction scenes x7, Republican contingent at Sixmilebridge 
1921, Braids Ltd staff 1955, Lahinch Golf Club, Whitegate, Ennis Harriers, O'Brien's Bridge, Scariff, Corofin 
etc.  Mainly fine.  (30 + 135)                                          

 194 Co Clare.  All different range with Killaloe x30. (Cathedral, Bridge, Canal walk, Holy Well, Eel  €60.00 
 Fishery, Lakeside Hotel, Kinkora) and Ennistymon x14 (Church Hill, Main Street, Church  
 Street, Town Hall, Convent, CBS).  Fine, incl real photo types.  (45) 

 195 Co Clare.  All different lot with Lisdoonvarna x17 (Spectacle Bridge, Square, Corkscrew Hill,  €50.00 
 Tivoli Terrace, Imperial Hotel), Lahinch x10 (Main Street, Church Street, Promenade,  
 Claremont Hotel), Kilrush x 8 (Market Square, Toler Street, Monastery, Cappagh Pier).  Mainly 
  fine, many real photo.  (35 

 196 Co Down.  Topo range with Ballywalter, Kilkeel, Hillsborough, Portadown, Donaghadee,  €120.00 
 Ardglass, Newry, Warrenpoint, Killinchy, Ballyhalbert, Newcastle etc.  Many street scenes,  
 mainly fine.  (75) 

 197 Small mix with Guinness 1950s official cards, Entrance, Copper, Cooperage x2, also Cask  €20.00 
 Filling Dept used Maynooth RSO 1908, Entrance to Glasnevin Cemetery, Griffith Barracks,  
 coloured Showjumping Dublin x2, few humorous etc.  Fine.  (16) 

 198 Northern Ireland.  Useful topo range with Belfast, Finaghy, Fintona, Campbell College,  €120.00 
 Kircubbin, Omagh, Newtownbutler, Derry, Kilrea, Maghera, Armagh etc.  Many street scenes,  
 some real photo, mainly fine.  (73) 

 199 Co Sligo.  Good range with Strandhill x23 (Seafront, Strand, Village, Chapel), Enniscrone x13  €75.00 
 (Cliff Baths, Harbour, Pier, Town), Rosse's Point x9, Glencar x7 (Lake, Post Office, Scurmore  
 Hotel).  Many real photo, all different, fine.  (52) 

 200 Co Sligo.  Large  range with Tubbercurry Convent, Well, Ballymote, Collooney advertising  €75.00 
 card, Fortland House Easkey, Riverstown Church, Erne Hydro-Electric ceme, Hazelwood  
 Ferry, Drumcliffe, Teeling Monument, Mullaghmore, Lough Arrow, Hollybrook Hotel,  
 Windmill Lough Gill etc.  All different, some real photo, fine.  Plus 53 photos and repro cards  
 incl Tubbercurry Station, Collooney Station, Ballymote Creamery, Collooney Post Office,  
 Lissadell, Thomas Street Sligo etc. (62+53) 

 201 Sligo Town.  Useful range with Castle Street, O'Connell Street, Bridge Street, Victoria Bridge,  €60.00 
 Abbey, Girls' High School, Market Street, Town Hall, Docks, Post Office, Ulster Bank etc.  All  
 different, many real photo, fine.  (59) 

 202 Northern Ireland.  Large range of modern reproductions of old postcards with many useful  €60.00 
 views, note street scenes of Aughnacloy, Armagh, Ballyclare, Ballymena, Ballynahinch,  
 Ballywalter, Belcoo, Brookeborough, Castledawson, Castlederg, Cookstown, Portaferry, Doagh, 
  Limavady, Loghbrickland, Moneymore, Newtownards, Omagh, Pomeroy, Randalstown,  
 Rathfriland, Sixmilecross, Strabane and many more.  Attractive, fine.  (c250) 

  

  STAMPS, POSTAL HISTORY: Ireland 

 203 1873-78 group of covers with 1d reds mainly from UK to same addressee, nine with "H&K  €35.00 
 Pact" split-ring cds on back (some weakly struck), also 1873 Monaghan to UK  with 1d red  
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 plus ½d bantam cancelled Monaghan numeral duplex.  Some roughly opened, good to fine.   
 (15) 

 204 1900-1908 group of early postcards to Ireland from Egypt 1900, England 1902, Sierra Leone  €35.00 
 1903, France 1903, Switzerland 1905, New Zealand 1906 & 1908, Stuttgart, Japan, USA 1908,  
 also 1910 card with Maynooth RSO cds cancel, and five others.  Mainly fine.  (17) 

 205 Bundle of commercial and philatelic mail to Ireland, 1904-53: note Hong Kong, Singapore,  €40.00 
 Warsaw, Japan x15, Philippines, Netherlands x3, UK x18, Shanghai, Guatemala, Egypt,  
 Australia, Argentina x5, New Zealand.  Some torn and/or grubby, fair to fine.  (54) 

 206 1916(?) cover with GV 1d plus ½d cancelled Dublin parcel roller cancel and with "1d" due  €40.00 
 handstruck and 1d label cancelled indistinct Carlow cds.  Date is unclear but likely to be  
 during the period when temporary parcel cancels were used after the destruction of GPO in  
 Rising.  Cover roughly opened. 

 207 On Active Service.  Small group 1916/17 of "Active Service" envelopes to Ireland, two types  €30.00 
 (4), also YMCA cover with octagonal censor's handstamp, OHMS cover with oval censor's  
 handstamp, damaged cover with hexagonal censor's handstamp all to Dublin, plus 1910  
 cover Kiltegan / Baltinglass cds with contents referring to trespass on lands at Hacketstown.  
  Mixed, poor to fine.  (10) 

 208 Censored covers.  1916-1919 covers to Johnstone Military Tailors Molesworth Street sent on  €75.00 
 active service, from variety of Field Post Offices, with censor's handstamps, triangular x4,  
 hexagonal x11, oblong x32, oval x1.  Mixed condition, fair to fine.  (48) 

 209 Official Mail.  1934 "Saorstat Eireann" long envelopes to Messrs A Findlater (8), also 1946  €24.00 
 "Eire" x5, and "Comhairle Conndae Longphort".  Some roughly opened, good to fine.  (14) 

 210 WWII censored covers to Ireland from Australia x4, Bahamas, Belgian Congo x2, Burma  €75.00 
 returned to sender, Brazil x2, Canada x5, Caymans, Ceylon, China, Indo-China, Cyprus, Egypt  
 x5, Gibraltar, India x6, Japan, New Zealand, South Africa x4, Southern Rhodesia x2, also cover  
 returned to UK with "Returned to Sender by the Censor" tape.  Good variety of censor's tape,  
 handstamps etc including Irish.  Mixed condition, fair to fine.  (40) 

 211 Postmarks.  CDS postmarks on stamps on piece 1930s to, as well as 1960s, complete strikes,  €90.00 
 note Cos Cork, Mayo. Limerick, Wicklow, Waterford, Roscommon, Galway, Dublin etc.  Good  
 variety of double and single ring postmarks, as well as temporary rubber cancels.  (300+) 

 212 Perfins.  Three Castles (Dublin Corporation) on GV 1d x3, "DC" (Dublin Corporation) on  €30.00 
 1950/60 defins x11, "CIE" on 1950/60 defins x7, "G" (Guinness) on low value overprints and  
 1950s defins x10, also 3 others.  Fine.  (44) 

 213 1960s/70s group of covers and pieces with Northern Ireland British Army postal markings  €30.00 
 cds or rubber handstamps, mainly Forces Post Office, all numbers identified, also parcel  
 post, Forces Courier Office and machine cancel.  Good variety.  (30+) 

 214 1982 Postal Strike.  Group of commercial covers, small & large, mainly to one addressee in  €60.00 
 Dublin with Paperlink delivery labels (35 small label & 60 large) plus two with Express  
 document delivery label.  Good to fine.  (97) 

 215 Group of EVII 1d red on piece with complete strikes of town cds postmarks, single ring incl  €30.00 
 Ballyhaunis, Ballina, Carrick on Shannon, Galway, Killaloe RSO, Killorglin, Kingstown, ,  
 Rathvilly, Woodlawn, double ring incl Booterstown, Boyle, Carrick on Shannon, Castlebar,  
 Greystones, New Ross, Tullow RSO etc, also a few on later commems & defins.  (90) 

 216 Overprints.  1927-8 Wide Date high values 2s6d, 5s & 10s mounted mint.  10s centred high,  €100.00 
 fine.  (3) 

 217 Overprints.  1935 Re-engraved set of three, 2s6d, 5s & 10s, mounted mint.  Gum heavily  €200.00 
 toned, fine appearance from front.  (3)                                                                                         

 218 Overprints.  High values: 1922 Thom 2s6d mounted mint and used parcel cancel, 1927-28  €75.00 
 Wide Date 2s6d used parcel cancel, 5s used cds and telegraph cancel.  (4) 

 219 Overprints.  1925 Saorstat Narrow Date overprinted 2s6d & 5s, T66 & T67, both lightly  €45.00 
 hinged mint.  Cat €115 as mounted.  (2) 

 220 Overprint.  1927-28 Wide Date 2s6d T72, fine unmounted mint. €30.00 

 221 Definitives.  1949 E wmk 8d & 11d on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €40.00 

 222 First Day Covers.  1937 Constitution Dublin machine first day cancel, 1949 Mangan, 1954  €80.00 
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 Marian Year machine first day cancel, 1957 O'Crohan, Admiral Brown illustrated, 1958  
 Clarke illustrated, Aikenhead illustrated.  Fine.  (7)8 

 223 1937 Constitution pair on illustrated first day cover with Kilkenny "Lá an Bunreachta"  €30.00 
 machine cancel.  Illustration includes portrait of De Valera.  Fine. 

 224 1938 Fr Mathew pair on plain first day cover registered.  Some foxing, very good. €30.00 

 225 1939 US Constitution pair on illustrated first day cover registered to New Zealand.  Fine. €40.00 

 226 1941 Rising pictorial on illustrated first day cover by Coleman Bailieborough.  Fine. €100.00 

 227 1944 O'Cleirigh first day cover to Canada with ½d x5 and 1s, sealed with Irish and British  €150.00 
 censor tapes on opposite sides.  Very good. 

 228 1945 Thomas Davis pair on plain registered first day cover to UK.  Fine. €40.00 

 229 1946 Parnell & Davitt pair on plain addressed first day cover.  Dublin slogan cancel, fine. €20.00 

 230 First Day covers, signed by designer of stamps.  1948 3d plus 6d Airmails, 1949 1d plus 1s,  €50.00 
 both signed by RJ King, 1948 Wolfe Tone signed by Karl Uhlemann.  Slight toning of covers,  
 very good.  (3) 

 231 1949 Irish Republic pair on long plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €20.00 

 232 1950 Holy Year set of three on plain first day cover to USA.  Fine. €30.00 

 233 1954 Marian Year pair on illustrated registered cover to Edinburgh.  Fine. €30.00 

 234 1957 Admiral Brown pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover, unaddressed.  Fine. €25.00 

 235 1960 Europa pair on illustrated first day cover to Switzerland.  Fine. €25.00 

 236 1960 World Refugee Year pair in complete sheets of 120, folded (incl at gutter) unmounted  €50.00 
 mint.  (240) 

 237 First Day Covers.  Europa issues 1962, 1963, 1964, 1965, 1966, 1969 & 1970 illustrated first  €70.00 
 day covers.  Fine.  (8) 

 238 1963 Europa gutter pairs on separate illustrated first day covers registered to Italy.  Fine.  (2) €35.00 

 239 First Day Covers.  Collection in two albums 1963-1995, earlier addressed, later unaddressed.  €50.00 
  Mainly fine.  (100+) 

 240 1969 Gandhi pair on long Irish Times illustrated first day cover to UK.  Fine. €20.00 

 241 Cylinder, Control & Imprint blocks of four 1987-89.  Incomplete run of 63 blocks.  Fine. €35.00 

 242 First Day covers.  1991 to 1996 virtually complete run of An Post unaddressed first day  €40.00 
 covers.  Fine.  (55) 

 243 1999/2001 An Post folder with Millennium sheetlets x6 mint and x6 in first cover folders.   €75.00 
 Cat €200+.  (12) 

 244 First Flight cover.  1925 London to Hannover Irish acceptance cover franked  €80.00 
 overprints, Hannover cds on back.  Fine. 

 245 First Flight cover.  1929 first experimental airmail Galway to London cover with Aer Phost  €25.00 
 etiquette and oval flight cachet in red.  Fine. 

 246 First Flight covers.  1929 Galway-London, 1932 Galway-Berlin, 1939 Transatlantic Foynes to  €60.00 
 New York (Cachet faint), Montreal to Foynes, 1958 Dublin-Shannon to New York, 1959  
 commemorative Alcock & Brown flight by Mission Stamps Exports, 1960 Jet service Dublin  
 to New York, 1969 Alcock & Brown commemorative flight, 1970 Irish acceptance for Leipzig  
 Fair special flight, 1971 first Aer Lingus Jumbo Dublin to New York.  Mainly fine.  (10) 

 247 First Flight cover.  Irish acceptance for 1929 extension of Indian Airmail Karachi to Jodhpur,  €75.00 
 franked O'Connell 3d 2d x3 & defin 1d, Jodhpur arrival cds on back.  Fine. 

 248 First Flight cover.  1930 London to Brussels Irish acceptance ms "Reserve for 1st Night  €80.00 
 Flight", Brussels receiving cds on back, addressed to TA Smye.  Fine. 

 249 First Flight cover.  1931 London to Mwanza Irish acceptance franked Irish overprints,  €120.00 
 Mwanza arrival cds on back.  Scarce. 
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 250 First Flight cover.  1932 SS Empress of Britain to Ottawa Irish acceptance, Ottawa slogan  €120.00 
 cancel on reverse.  Fine. 

 251 First Flight cover.  1939 Imperial Airways Foynes to New York with illustrated cachet in grey, €40.00 
  backstamped New York.  Fine. 

 252 Airmail set of seven on four first day covers.  Fine.  (4) €50.00 

 253 Booklet.  1961 4s black on buff 42-61, fine unmounted mint, two 3d panes with trimmed  €45.00 
 perfs at top. 

 254 Booklets.  1966 2s6d HB13, 1974 50p olive HB18, 50p blue HB19, 1975 70p grey HB21, all  €40.00 
 fine mint.  (4) 

 255 Album with slightly duplicated range of booklets 1975 to 2001, with much Gerl, Architecture,  €125.00 
 Heritage & Birds issues, also commemorative & prestige booklets.  All fine mint.  (58) 

 256 Booklet stamps.  Quantity of used Architecture stamps ex booklets with much duplication.   €30.00 
 Fine.  (120) 

 257 Booklets.  Duplicated range with 1988 Dublin Millennium x3, 1989 Motoring x2, 1990  €75.00 
 Greetings, Garden Flowers x3, 1993 Buses x3, Parliament x2, 1995 Military Uniforms, Botanic 
  Gardens x2, 1996 Horse Racing x3, 1998 Tall Ships & 2008 Filmed in Ireland.  All fine um, cat  
 €300+.  (22) 

 258 Greetings booklets.  1990 to 2000 complete x10, plus 1990 & 1992 cancelled first day of  €60.00 
 issue.  Fine.  (12) 

 259 Postal Stationery postcards.  1975 5p yellow-green pack of 10 in original band plus one P10,  €30.00 
 1981 12p green pack of 10 in original band P11, also few used: 2d green P6b, 3d blue P7c, 22p 
  P18, 22p P19, 24p P37b, 12p green P11 and P18, P19 & P37 mint.  Fine.  (30) 

 260 National Economy labels.  Duplicated range of unused gummed labels EL1, EL2, EL5, EL8,  €30.00 
 EL10, large & small with no address pre-printed, up to 20 of each, also National Manpower  
 Service official paid envelopes unused x11, small sheet of blank gummed paper watermarked 
  "SE" x2.  Fine. 

 261 Postal Stationery.  Letter-cards: 1971 4p violet mint, 1976 9p green x11 mint, Envelopes:  €35.00 
 1974 5p yellow used, 1978 10p violet used plus pack of 10 in wrapper mint, 1982 22p mint,  
 1984 26p mint & used, 1986 28p used.  Fine.  (28) 

 262 Postal Stationery registered envelopes.  1976 33p brown EU14a size G x3 used, 1981 55p red  €30.00 
 EU17b size G used, 1983 80p brown size H EU18a x2 mint, 1983 96p green size G EU19b  
 mint, 1985 £1.16 green size G EU21 mint.  Fine.  (8) 

 263 1992 Stampa souvenirs: pair of booklet panes overprinted in blue and red, matching  €40.00 
 numbers 171.  Fine.  (2) 

 264 Stampa exhibition souvenirs, overprinted items: 2006 5/5, 2007 5/5 plus fdc, 2008 5/5.   €80.00 
 Fine um.  (15) 

 265 Stampa exhibition souvenirs, overprinted items: 2013 3/4, 2014 4/4, 2015 3/3, 2016 3/3, all €95.00 
  fine um.  (13) 

 266 Stampa exhibition souvenirs.  2002 3 of 4 (missing U2 ms), 2003 4 of 4, 2004 4 of 5 (missing  €75.00 
 Morrison ms), 2005 5 of 5.  Fine um.  (16 items) 

 267 Revenues.  Blind embossed revenue stamps cut from documents incl Ireland 6d x24, 1d, also  €35.00 
 Bill of Lading 6d x5, Receipt 1d x27, 1d x52, 6d & £2-10s x2.  Mainly fine.  (115) 

 268 Album filled with first day & commemorative covers, note 1937 Constitution x2, 1949  €80.00 
 Mangan, 1950 Holy Year, 1952 Moore x2, 1953 Emmet, 1954 Marian Year, 1958 Constitution 
  illustrated, useful 1960s and 1978-80 ranges, mostly illustrated, many duplicated, also  
 1970s multivalue coils incl one miscut, Gerl booklet panes 1p, 5p & 7p with duplication,  
 Paquebot covers etc.  Mainly fine.  (100+) 

 269 Ex dealer's stockbook with postage dues incl E wmk to 1s, decimal set of 7 x2, 1980 set of 10  €75.00 
 x4 plus set of gutter pairs, 1988 set of 11 x3,  vending machine labels, Gerl multivalue coils,  
 wide range of Gerl and Architecture booklet stamps, many se-tenant, Flowers & Motoring  
 booklet stamps, booklet panes Gerl, Architecture and commem incl Greetings, Franconian  
 Apostles, Dublin Millennium.  All unmounted mint, much duplication.  (100s) 

 270 First Day Covers.  1968 to 1983 duplicated range of commemorative and definitive covers,  €40.00 
 mainly long Irish Times types.  Fine.  (116) 



Collectibles Corner Mail Bid Sale 133 ends 19th July 2024       
     Lot No              Description                                                                                                                                               Estimate 

Pictures in colour on website 

 271 Mint collection in stockbook with miniature sheets 1972-2000 x39, incl overprints for  €120.00 
 exhibitions: 1993 Bangkok, 1994 Philanippon, Singapore 95, Portugal 98, Stampa 98, Pacific  
 97, World Expo 99, London 2000, also Christmas sheetlets 19854 to 1991 complete, GAA  
 Football & Hurling Teams of the Millennium, 2000 Millennium sheetlets 1-6 complete etc.   
 Fine. 

 272 Small stockbook with duplicated used ranges incl overprints to 2s6d, commems with  €50.00 
 O'Connell 9d, Holy Year set, Fr Mathew set, US Const set, Tone set, useful 1960/70s etc.  Fine.  
  (168) 
 

   

  STAMPS: World 

 273 First & Special flight covers: 1932 New Zealand internal, 1932 El Salvador to London, 1948  €70.00 
 BEA Helicopter Service, 1951 & 1961 BEA Airletter service, 1959 Qantas Sydney to London,  
 1959 Helicopter flight  Sutton, 1961 BEA Vanguard London to Paris, 1962 30th anniversary  
 of London to Rhodesia service, 1967 50th anniversary of landing on ship underway, Airbus  
 Wing completion, Trident test flight, plus BOAC first flights, 1952 London-Cairo each  
 direction, London-Colombo with UK, Pakistan, India & Ceylon acceptances, London- 
 Singapore both directions, 1953 London-Tokyo with UK, India, Pakistan, Egypt, Thailand,  
 Philippines & Bahrain acceptances, 1957 London-New York, 1959 London Tokyo, 1971  
 London-USA  Boeing 747  Mainly fine.  (38) 

 274 Australia.  1945-1981 range unmounted mint on stock pages, incl 1961 5s stockman, 1963  €200.00 
 Navigators 7s6d & £1, later definitives to $10, 1971 Christmas sheetlet of 25 se-tenant.   
 Mainly vf.  (480 + 5 min sheets) 

 275 Europa 1969.  Presentation album with issues of 25 countries (incl Ireland) in blocks of four  €70.00 
 unmounted mint and cancelled.  Fine. 

 276 France.  1944-1970 collection in printed Borek album, good degree of completion, note 1944  €175.00 
 Arc de Triomphe 10f used, Marianne to 100f mint, 1947 UPU airmail 500f mint,  
 1946/47/48/49 National Relief sets mint, 1948 airmail 1000f used, 1954 airmails used.   
 Much useful, mainly mint.  (c1000) 

 277 Germany.  Zeppelin flight card 1931 Polar Flight Leningrad to North Pole and Icebreaker  €75.00 
 'Malyguin', franked with Russia imperf North Pole 30k 1R, red flight cachet, Leningrad  
 registered handstamp, Malyguin datestamp.  Sieger 120B.  Fine. 

 278 Germany.  Zeppelin Flight covers: 1929 Amsterdam flight, German stamps cancelled on board €100.00 
  "LUFTSCHIFF / 13-10-29 / GRAFZEPPELIN2 cds, flight cachet in red, boxed "MitLuftschiff  
 'Graf Zeppelin' befordet" also in red, and another, postcard, Friedrichshafen cancel,  Sieger  
 41B & 41A.  Fine.  (2) 

 279 Germany.  Zeppelin Flight cover 1929 Friedrichshafen round-the-world flight, German 2RM & €250.00 
  4RM cancelled Friedrichshafen / Luftpost cds, flight cachets circular "LUFTSCHIFF GRAF  
 ZEPPELIN / WELTRUNDFAHRT 1929" and straight-line "Friedrichshafen (Bodensee) -  
 Friedrichshafen (Bodensee)", both in red, backstamped Friedrichshafen machine cancel.   
 Sieger 30Ad.   Fine. 

 280 Germany.  Zeppelin Flight covers: 1929 postcard Salzburg to New York, Friedrichshafen &  €120.00 
 Salzburg datestamps, single-line flight cachet in red, New York receiving datestamp, Sieger  
 26A,  1929 first round-the-world flight Lakehurst to Friedrichshafen, UDS stamps cancelled  
 Rochester NY, large violet cachet "FIRST ROUND-THE-WORLD FLIGHT / US AIR MAIL",  
 arrival backstamp Friedrichshafen (Bodensee) slogan.  Sieger 28A.  Fine.  (2) 

 281 Germany. 1930  Zeppelin Flight covers:  Switzerland, 15pf airmail postcard with additional  €150.00 
 German 15pf, 20pf & 50pf airmails cancelled on board with LUFTSCHIFF / GRAFZEPPELIN  
 cds and red cachet BASEL FLUGPLATZ / 12.X.30 / ZEPPELINPOST in red. Sieger  
 93Bb,Netherlands, Venlo to Friedrichshafen with Dutch stamps cancelled Venlo 6-line cachet, 
  additional Venlo cds and Friedrichshafen arrival cds,  Sieger 99A. Also picture postcard of  
 Graf Zeppelin over Leerdam, and Friedrichshafen to Belgium with red oval flight cachet,  
 Sieger 82Aa.  Fine.  (3 plus pc) 

 282 Germany.  Zeppelin Flight covers 1931:  Dutch acceptance for Polar Flight to Ice-Breaker  €130.00 
 Malyguin with red flight cachet, Friedrichshafen cds, also faint Malyguin cds, and   
 Pernambuco (Brazil) to Friedrichshafen, franked Brazil ZEPPELIN $5000 overprint plus 400  
 reis + 200 reis, purple flight cachet "PRIMEIRO VOO BRASIL-EUROPA" and "VIA CONDOR- 



Collectibles Corner Mail Bid Sale 133 ends 19th July 2024       
     Lot No              Description                                                                                                                                               Estimate 

Pictures in colour on website 

 ZEPPELIN", Sieger 125B.  Fine.  (2) 

 283 Germany, Zeppelin flight cover.  Postcard of L127 over Friedrichshafen 1931 Berlin date stamp €45.00 
  with purple flight cachet OSTSEEJAHR-RUNDFAHRT, Sieger 108Aa.  Fine. 

 284 Germany.  Zeppelin flight cover 1931 Brazil to Friedrichshafen with Brazilian stamps incl  €30.00 
 2,500reis opt on 3,000, purple flight cachet, Friedrichshafen receiving datestamp on back.   
 Sieger 130 or 134.  Fine. 

 285 Germany.  Zeppelin Flight cover 1932 Netherlands flight Rotterdam to Friedrichshafen, blue  €40.00 
 pictorial flight cachet, Friedrichshafen receiving machine cancel "MIT LUFTSCHIFF GRAF /  
 ZEPPELIN BEFORDET".  Sieger 164Ca.  Fine. 

 286 Germany.  1931 Zeppelin flight cover Polar Flight Friedrichshafen to Leningrad franked  €100.00 
 German 1M Polar Flight 1931, Berlin cds, Polar Flight cachet in red, Leningrad Zeppelin cds.   
 Fine. 

 287 Isle of Man.  1988-1997 first day covers in two albums, apparently complete run of official  €45.00 
 Isle of Man PO unaddressed covers incl commems and defins.  Fine.  (85) 

 288 Monaco.  1885-1954 mint & used collection in springback album, with 1885 Prince Charles to €150.00 
  25c, Prince Albert to 1f x4, 1924/33 to 10f, 1941 National Relief set, postage dues etc.  High  
 ca value.  Fine.  (100s) 

 289 Norway.  1855-1994 collection in two large albums (Borek & Lindner), mint and used, note  €600.00 
 1855 4S blue used with 4 large margins, commems and definitives to 1950 mainly used,  
 thereafter many mint and used sets, incl min sheets, booklets and a few covers.  Cat by Michel 
  €2000+.  (1240 stamps, 29 min sheets, 43 booklets) 

 290 Rhodesia & Nyasaland.  1890 to 1978 mint and used collection in small stockbook, with  €100.00 
 British South Africa Company values to 8d used, Southern Rhodesia EII values to 5s,  
 Northern Rhodesia GVI values to 5s, Rhodesia & Nyasaland values to 5s, Nyasaland GVI sets  
 to 1s mint, Rhodesia EII postage dues, EII commems to $2 etc.  Useful lot.  (320) 

 291 UK.  GV postal stationery envelopes used 1928-34: ½d green window types, some  €30.00 
 imprinted for Schweppes, Pratts, Wills, Cadbury (12), 1½d brown x3 plain, one window,  
 also group of commercial covers (12), four registered covers Moscow to London 1937.   
 Mixed condition, poor to fine.  (28) 

 292 Great Britain.  Stockbook with GV-EII defins on piece used with rubber cancels, commercial  €40.00 
 overprints, triangular cancels etc, stationery cut-outs, revenue stamps, parcel cancels plus  
 some Ireland.  Fine.  (250) 

 293 Transglobe Expedition 1979-1982 led by Ranulph Fiennes: 11 commemorative covers  €30.00 
 with special postmarks and cachet of ship MV "Benjamin Bowring" all signed by Fiennes.   
 Fine.  (11) 

 294 UK Presentation packs: 1995 to 2001 incl Rugby League, Golden Wedding, Millennium series  €40.00 
 x10, Queen Mother 100th, 2001 Greetings, also definitives & regionals etc.  Fine.  (25 packs) 

 295 USA Zeppelin flight cover.  1929 New York to Friedrichshafen, franked airmail 5c plus $1,  €40.00 
 purple cachet "First Round-the-World Flight US Air Mail", Friedrichshafen cancel on back.   
 Fine. 

 296 West Indies.  Range of 1940s to 1980s covers from Jamaica, Grenada & Bahamas, also some  €40.00 
 useful mint incl Jamaica QEII 1955 2d, 2½d, 3d & 6d plate blocks of 6, Grenada GVI blocks of  
 four to 1½d etc.  Mainly fine.  (33 covers, c50 stamps). 

 297 World collection in old springback album, strength in 1900-1950s, note Australia kangaroos  €650.00 
 to 1s, Netherlands, Rhodesia double heads to 6d, New Zealand, Germany 1920s defins, min  
 sheets 1935 & 1936 mint and used, France & Colonies, Italy etc.  Mint or used, mainly fine.   
 SG cat £1900 approx.  (2500+) 

 298 World collection in springback album, mainly used 1960-90 with Austria, Vatican,  €90.00 
 Netherlands, Switzerland incl Charity issues, Ireland, South Africa, Rhodesia, Zambia.  Mainly  
 fine.  (1600) 

 299 Old world collection on album pages with Netherlands, Ireland, Hong Kong, South Africa,  €30.00 
 Australia, Egypt, Palestine.  Mainly used, few mint.  (1000) 

  

  SOCCER 
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 300 1975 Sligo Rovers v Glasgow Celtic at Showgrounds Sligo match programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 301 League of Ireland v North Regional League at Dalymount Park programmes for 1944 & 1947.   €40.00 
 Fine.  (2) 

 302 Republic of Ireland Schoolboy international home programmes: v England 1952, 1954, 1956,  €35.00 
 1958, 1960 & 1964, v Wales 1954, 1960, 1970, 1977 & 1982, v Northern Ireland 1983 & 1985,  
 v West Germany 1975, v France 1975.  Fine.  (15) 

 303 1957 Republic of Ireland v England at Dalymount Park official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 304 League of Ireland inter-league away match programmes: v Irish League 1958, 1962 & 1990, v €35.00 
  English League 1948, 1951, 1955, 1959 & 1961, v Newcastle Utd 1983, v Scottish League  
 1954, 1956 & 1960.  Maily fine.  (12) 

 305 Republic of Ireland away match programmes: 1993 v Northern Ireland, 1996 v Czech  €40.00 
 Republic, 1999 v Malta, 2002 v Germany in Japan World Cup (single sheet), 2006 v Germany,  
 Cyprus, 2010 v Armenia, Slovakia, 2014 v Scotland, 2015 v Gibraltar in Portugal.  Fine.  (10) 

 306 Republic of Ireland home match programmes in VIP pvc covers with gold block lettering:  €35.00 
 1993 v Spin, 1994 v Czech Republic, 1995 v Northern Ireland, Portugal& Austria, 1996 v FR  
 Macedonia.  Fine.  (6) 

 307 1938 (Dec 10) Bohemians v Brideville official programme.  Cover separated, otherwise fine. €25.00 

 308 1942 FAI Cup Semi Final Cork United v Drumcondra at Dalymount Park official programme.   €50.00 
 Fine. 

 309 1948 FAI Cup Final Drumcondra v Shamrock Rovers official programme.  Fine. €70.00 

 310 Cork Athletic Home match programmes: 1950 (Apr 9) v Shamrock Rovers, 1951 (May 3) v  €35.00 
 Waterford, 1952 (Apr 6) v Transport, 1954 (Nov 7) v Dundalk, 1955 (Sep 4) v Limerick, 1956  
 (Mar 18) v Evergreen.  Fine.  (6) 

 311 1951 FAI Cup Final Cork Athletic v Shelbourne official programme.  Some age stains, very  €40.00 
 good. 

 312 FAI Cup Final official programmes: 1952 Cork Athletic v Dundalk, 1960 Shelbourne v Cork  €50.00 
 Hibernians, 1962 Shamrock Rovers v Shelbourne, 1965 Shamrock Rovers v Limerick, 1969  
 Shamrock Rovers v Cork Celtic.  Mainly fine.  (5) 

 313 Evergreen Utd home match programmes: 1951 (Nov 4) v Cork Athletic, 1957 (Nov 3) v Cork  €30.00 
 Hibernians, 1958 (Fen 23) v Shamrock Rovers, 1958 (Sep 7) v St Patricks Ath, 1958 (Nov  
 16) v Drumcondra, 1958 (Nov 30) v Limerick.  Fine.  (6) 

 314 1954 Blackburn Rovers v Luton Town at Dalymount Park official programme for match in  €40.00 
 aid of Central Committee for TB Rehabilitation.  Fie. 

 315 1957 W Neill & S Hughes Benefit Glentoran v Everton programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 316 Cork Hibernians home match programmes: 1958 (Jan 5) v Shamrock Rovers, 1958 (Aug 31) v €30.00 
  Shelbourne, 1960 (Mar 6) v Sligo Rovers, 1961 (Feb 12) v Waterford, 1962 (Apr 8) v Cork  
 Celtic, 1964 (Mar 15) v Drumcondra.  Fine.  ((6) 

 317 1960 European Champion Clubs Cup official programmes for Limerick v Berne Young Boys at €35.00 
  Thomond Park and Mittwoch.  Fine.  (2) 

 318 1960 Mattie Clarke testimonial Dundalk v Ards at Tolka Park match programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 319 1963 Walter Bruce Benefit Glentoran Seln v Dublin Seln official programme Fine. €25.00 

 320 1963 Exhibition match Manchester United v Bolton Wanderers at Flower Lodge official  €100.00 
 programme.  Scarce.  Horizontal fold, very good. 

 321 Programmes for Irish club matches in European competitions.  Cup Winners Cup: 1965  €45.00 
 Coleraine v Dinamo Kiev, 1974 Glentoran v Borussia Moenchengladbach, 1977 Home Farm v  
 Racing Club de Lens, 1980 Hibernians FC v Waterford, 1981 Fram v Dundalk, 1982 AZ67 v  
 Limerick, 1985 Fram v Glentoran, Inter City Fairs Cup:  1971 Sparta v Coleraine, 1973 Ards v  
 RSC Liege.  Fine.  (9) 

 322 1969 Inter Cities Fairs Cup official programmes for Liverpool v Dundalk at Anfield and Oriel  €35.00 
 Park.  Fine.  (2) 

 323 1970 European Champion Clubs Cup Waterford v Celtic official programmes for both legs at  €30.00 
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 Lansdowne Rd and Celtic Park.  Fine.  (2) 

 324 1970 Exhibition match Cork Hibernians v Linfield official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 325 Programmes for Irish club matches in European competitions.  UEFA Cup: 1971 Shelbourne v €50.00 
  Vasas, 1982 Fram v Shamrock Rovers, 1982 Banik Ostrava v Glentoran, 1983 Paris St  
 Germain v Glentoran, European Cup: 1981 Athlone Town v KB Copenhagen home & away,  
 1983 Athlone Town v Standard Liege, 1985 Honved v Shamrock Rovers.  Fine.  (8) 

 326 FAI Cup Finals official programmes: 1972 Waterford v Cork Hibs (Miah Dennehy hattrick),  €45.00 
 1973 Shelbourne v Cork Hibs draw at Dalymount and replay at Flower Lodge.  Fine.  (3) 

 327 Dundalk match programmes: 1972 v Waterford away, 1973 v Shelbourne, Finn Harps,   €25.00 
 European Cup 1st leg v PSV Eindhoven.  Fine.  (4) 

 328 Programmes for mainly Junior clubs exhibition, charity & friendly matches: 1974 Clapton Utd €30.00 
  v Bohemians, 1982 Tolka Rovers v Bohemians, 1983 Aisling Seln v Cobh Ramblers, Pioneers  
 FC v AUL, St Ita's Bohemians v North County Dublin, 1984 Longford Town v QPR, Holy Ghost  
 Missions Manortown v Shelbourne, Castlebar Celtic v Bournemouth, Holy Ghost Missions  
 League seln v Bohemians, Dungarvan AFC official opening, Galway Utd v Southampton,  
 Galway Utd v Bournemouth, Skyvalley Rovers official opening Athlone Town v Roscommon  
 Seln, 1985 EMFA v St Mirren, Kilrush Rangers v Galway Utd, Mallow Utd v Cork City, 1986  
 Glebe North v Irish Seln, 1987 Howth Celtic v Shamrock Rovers, 1990 Wayside Celtic v  
 Shelbourne etc.  Fine.  (21) 

 329 Finn Harps home match programmes: 1976 (?)v Glasgow Celtic x2, 1983 v Glasgow Celtic,   €20.00 
 1984 v Glasgow Celtic, v Southampton, v Manchester City .   Fine.  (6) 

 330 1976 Billy Lord Testimonial Shamrock Rovers 1956 Cup-Winning side v Bunny Fullam's  €30.00 
 Seln 1956 official match card with picture of Billy Lord.  Scarce, fine. 

 331 1976 Official programme for New York Apollo v Cork Hibernians at New York.  Fine. €50.00 

 332 Testimonial match programmes for Irish players: 1979/80 John Dempsey Chelsea v  €45.00 
 International XI, 1973/74 Tony Dunne Manchester Utd v Manchester City, 1987/88 Tony  
 Galvin Tottenham v West Ham, 1993/94 Ronnie Whelan Liverpool v Newcastle, 1993/94 Tony 
  Gale West Ham v Irish XI, 1994/95 Paul McGrath Aston Villa v Birmingham, 1996-97 Bernie  
 Slaven Middlesbrough v Rep of Ireland, 1997/98 Chris Morris Middlesbrough v Notts Forest,  
 2000/01 Denis Irwin Manchester Utd v Manchester City, 2004/05 John Sheridan Sheffield  
 Weds All Stars v Latics Legends.  Fine.  (10) 

 333 League of Ireland away club matches: 1980 Dinamo Tbilisi v Waterford, 1981 KB  €30.00 
 Copenhagen v Athlone Town, 1992 FK Tavria v Shelbourne, 2000 Kaiserslautern v  
 Bohemians, 2003 FC Bate Borisov v Bohemians, 2005 Carmarthen Town v Longford Town. Fine (6)  

 334 Testimonial match programmes: 1990 Alec Ludzic Cobh Ramblers v Cork City Seln, 1994  €30.00 
 Noel O'Mahony Cork City v International Seln, 1996 Paddy Shortt Shortt XI v Shelbourne, 1998  
 Liam Naughton Cobh Ramblers 1983 v Ramblers Over 35s, 1998 John O'Rourke Seln v  
 Shelbourne, 2003 Carl Davenport Cork All Stars v Bolton Wanderers, 2009 Neal Horgan Cork  
 City v Cork Legends, 2018 Kenneth Hoey Rockmount v Republic of Ireland Juniors.  Fine.  (8) 

 335 Legends match programmes: 2008 Liverpool v Manchester Utd tour Galway/Dublin/Cork,  €45.00 
 2009 3 in 1 Liverpool v Celtic, Manchester Utd, Finn Harps, Celtic v Galway Utd, 2011  
 Aldridge Legends v Ballincollig XI, 2011 Clashmore Ramblers v Aldridge Legends, 2014 West  
 Cork Masters v Rep of Ireland Over 40s, 2015 Drinagh Legends v Liverpool Legends, 2015  
 Crosshaven Legends v Rep of Ireland Masters, 2018 Manchester Utd Legends v Celtic/Rep of  
 Ireland Legends (Liam Miller Benefit), 2018 Rep of Ireland Legends v Liverpool Legends (Sean  
 Cox Benefit), 2019 Cobh Ramblers Seln v Liverpool Legends.  Fine.  (10) 

 336 FAI Yearbooks, all large format: 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990, 1990 World Cup edition, 1991, 1995,  €45.00 
 1997, 1998 & 1990.  Fine.  (10) 

 337 Match Tickets.  Cobh Ramblers 1991 v Notts Forest, 1998 v Shelbourne, 2004 v Man Utd  €35.00 
 reserves, 2008 v Sunderland, 2018 v Preston NE, Waterford 2009 v Ipswich, 2011 v  
 Liverpool, also 1995 Shelbourne v Man Utd, 2009 Dunmanway v Liverpool, 2010 EA Spots  
 Cup Final Cork City v Derry City, 2008 Setanta Cup Final Cork City v Glentoran, 2016, 2017 &  
 2019 President’s Cup Final v Dundalk, 2006-2013 Cork City homes x10, Legends Man Utd v  
 Liverpool, 2009 Legends Liverpool v Celtic, both at Turner's Cross.  Fine.  (27) 

 338 1993 souvenir booklet for Prospect Club Limerick Schoolboys' Reunion honouring  €20.00 
 contribution of Pa Wilmott, 12 pages with pictures of teams x12 copies.  Fine.  (12) 
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 339 Programmes/Menus for Soccer Awards dinners: 2002 International Awards, 2009 Soccer  €30.00 
 Writers' Awards, 2010 Soccer Writers' Awards, 2012 International Awards, 2015 Sports  
 Manager of the Year (signed by Martin O'Neill), 2015 Soccer Writers' Awards, 2016 Sports  
 Manager of the Year, 2016 Soccer Writers' Awards, 2017 Sports Manager of the Year, 2017 &  
 2018  PFA Ireland Awards, 2018, 2020 & 2023 Soccer Writers' Awards.  Fine.  (15) 

 340 "Bray Wanderers: 25 Years in League of Ireland Football 1985-2010" compiled by Aidan  €25.00 
 O'Toole large format hardcover with dust jacket 172 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 341 "C'mon the Town: A Dundalk FC Miscellany" Jim Murphy 2013 large format softcover 378  €25.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 342 "Tallaght Time: Shamrock Rovers 2009-2012" Macdara Ferris & Karl Reilly 2013 softcover  €20.00 
 306 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 343 Sligo Rovers.  "Stories of the Showgrounds" published by Sligo Rovers Heritage Group 2014  €25.00 
 paperback 295 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 344 1999 European Champions League Final Manchester Utd v Bayern Munich at Barcelona.  Fine. €30.00 

 345 Official match programmes for 1953 London v Berlin at Highbury, 1953 Everton v Oldham  €25.00 
 (tape repair on spine, poor), 1959 Aston Villa v Leyton Orient, 1959 FA Cup Cheltenham v  
 Watford, 1968 FA Cup Bournemouth & Boscombe v Liverpool.  Mainly fine.  (5) 

 346 Liverpool match programmes: 1966 European Cup Winners Cup Final v Borussia Dortmund  €25.00 
 at Hampden Park, 1974 Charity Shield Final v Leeds Utd, 1980 FA Cup Semi Final 3rd Replay v 
  Arsenal, 1981 League Cup Semi Final 2nd Leg v Manchester City, 1981 League Cup Final  
 Replay v West Ham, 1983 Charity Shield v Manchester Utd, 2001 Champions League v  
 Barcelona, 2022 Champions League Semi Final 1st Leg v Villarreal.  Mainly fine.  (8) 

 347 England home international match programmes: 1976 v Scotland, Finland, 1981 v Spain,  €25.00 
 Scotland, 1984 v USSR.  Fine.  (5) 

 348 1999 FA Cup Final Manchester United v Newcastle United official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 349 "100 Years of Football: The FIFA Centennial Book" Pierre Lanfanchani et al 2004 large format €20.00 
  hardcover with dust jacket 312 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 349A Three large format paperbacks:  "A Century of Cork Soccer Memories" Plunkett Carter 1995  €35.00 
 296 pages, "50 Years of the Cork Athletic Union Football League" Plunkett Carter 1997 260  
 pages, "75 Year's Service to the Beautiful Game: History of Munster Football Association  
 1922-1997" Bertie O'Mahony 1997 212 pages.  Fine  (3) 
 

  

  GAA FOOTBALL 

 350 Football.  1932 Leinster Final Replay Wexford v Dublin official two-page programme.  Fine. €250.00 

 351 Football.  1938 All Ireland Semi Final Laois v Kerry incl official opening of Cusack Stand  €250.00 
 official programme.  Fine. 

 352 Football.  1943 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v Cavan unofficial programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 353 Football.  1946 National League Semi Final Wexford v Dublin at Enniscorthy official two- €150.00 
 page programme.  Fine. 

 354 Football.  1947 Munster Semi Final Cork v Tipperary official two-page programme.  Heavy  €60.00 
 fold, very good. 

 355 Football.  1948 All Ireland Final Cavan v Mayo official programme.  Fine. €250.00 

 356 Football.  1949 All Ireland Final Meath v Cavan official programme.  Minor nibbles at bottom,  €240.00 
 verry good. 

 357 Football.  1950 National League Home Final Meath v Cavan official two-page programme.   €75.00 
 Very good. 

 358 Football.  1952 Munster Final Cork v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €120.00 

 359 Football.  1953 National League Final Dublin v Cavan official two-page programme.  Heavy  €75.00 
 horizontal fold, very good. 
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 360 Football.  1954 All Ireland Final Meath v Kerry official programme.  Year written on cover,  €120.00 
 minor scuffs, very good. 

 361 Football.  1954 Cork County Final official two-page programme.  Heavily creased, very good. €60.00 

 362 Football.  1954 National Lague Final Carlow v Mayo official two-page programme.  Horizontal €75.00 
  fold, fine. 

 363 Football.  1954 All Ireland Semi Final Kerry v Galway official two-page programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 364 Football.  1955 National League Final Meath v Dublin official two-page programme.  Fine. €90.00 

 365 Football.  1956 Connacht Final Sligo v Galway at Sligo official two-page programme.  Creased,  €200.00 
 very good. 

 366 Football.  1956 National League Final Meath v Cork official two-page programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 367 Football.  1956 National League Semi Final Dublin v Cork official two-page programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 368 Football.  1957 Cork County Semi Final Na Laoi v Macroom official two-page programme.   €35.00 
 Heavy folds, very good. 

 369 Football.  1957 National League Semi Final Galway v Tyrone, preceded by All Ireland Colleges  €90.00 
 Final official two-page programme.  Fine. 

 370 Football.  1958 All Ireland Semi Final Kerry v Derry official two-page programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 371 Football.  1959 All Ireland Junior Final Fermanagh v London at New Eltham official  €50.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 372 Football.  1959 All Ireland Semi Final Down v Galway official two-page programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 373 Football.  1960 All Ireland Final Down v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 374 Football.  1960 All Ireland Final Down v Kerry official programme.  Vertical fold, slight scuffs  €90.00 
 to spine, very good. 

 375 Football.  1960 National League Final Cavan v Down official two-page programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 376 Football.  1960 All Ireland Semi Final Kerry v Galway official two-page programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 377 Football.  1960 All Ireland Semi Final Down v Offaly official two-page programmes for Draw an. €80.00 
   Fine.  (2)d Replay 

 378 Football.  1961 National League Final Kerry v Derry official two-page programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 379 Football.  1962 Munster Final Cork v Kerry at Cork official programme.  Some tone spots, very €90.00 
  good.  

 380 Football.  1962 All Ireland Final Kerry v Roscommon official VIP programme with embossed  €90.00 
 cover.  Fine. 

 381 Football.  1962 Connacht Championship Sligo v Mayo at Charlestown official programme.   €40.00 
 Fine. 

 382 Football.  1962 Gaelic Weekly Cuchulainn Cup Final Meath v Kildare official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 383 Football.  1962 Leinster Final Offaly v Dublin official two-page programme.  Heavy writing  €40.00 
 inside, very good. 

 384 Football.  1962 Leinster Final (O'Byrne Cup) Kildare v Louth official two-page programme.   €40.00 
 Fine. 

 385 Football.  1962 National League Final Down v Dublin official two-page programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 386 Football.  1963 All Ireland Final Dublin v Galway official programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 387 Football.  1963 National League Home Final Down v Kerry official two-page programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 388 Football.  1963 All Ireland Semi Final Down v Dublin official two-page programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 389 Football.  1964 All Ireland Final Kerry v Galway official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 390 Football.  1964 All Ireland Junior Final Cork v London at Cork Athletic Grounds official two- €50.00 
 page programme.  Fine. 
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 391 Football.  1965 All Ireland Championship Donegal v Cavan Replay at Breffni Park official  €40.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 392 Football.  1965 All Ireland Championship Cavan v Donegal at Breffni Park official two-page  €50.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 393 Football.  1965 All Ireland Junior Semi Final Replay Kerry v Galway at Nenagh official  €50.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 394 Football.  1966 All Ireland Final Meath v Galway official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 395 Football.  1966 Cork County Final St Finbarrr's v St Nicholas' official programme.  Two file  €30.00 
 holes through, very good. 

 396 Football.  1969 All Ireland Semi Final Cavan v Offaly official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 397 Football.  1972 Connacht Semi Final (July 7) Roscommon v Galway official two-page  €30.00 
 programme.  Creased, very good. 

 398 Football.  1974 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v Dublin official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 399 Football.  All Ireland Finals official programmes: 1976 Dublin v Kerry, 1979 Dublin v Kerry,  €30.00 
 1980 Kerry v Roscommon, 1983 Dublin v Galway, 1984 Dublin v Kerry.  Fine.  (5) 

 400 Football.  1977 All Ireland Club Final Austin Stacks (Kerry) v Ballerin (Derry) with NHL  €50.00 
 Quarter Final Galway v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. 

 401 Football.  Connacht Senior Final programmes: 1978 Galway v Roscommon, 1980 Mayo v  €90.00 
 Roscommon, 1982 Mayo v Galway, 1983 Galway v Mayo.  Fine.  (4) 

 402 Football.   Official programmes for Leinster Championship matches involving Wexford: 1980  €25.00 
 v Louth, 1981 v Dublin, v Offaly, 1982 v Kildare, 1984 v Dublin, 1986 v Dublin.  Fine.  (6) 

 403 Football.  Official programmes for matches involving Wexford: 1980 National League  €25.00 
 Quarter Final v Armagh, 1980 National League v Fermanagh, 1984 National League v Cavan,  
 1984 Centenary Cup Final v Cavan, 1984 All Ireland Junior Semi Final v Cavan.  Fine.  (5) 

 404 Football.  1981 National League Semi Final Galway v Kerry at Ennis official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 405 Football.  1985 All Ireland Club Semi Final Clan na nGael Roscommon v Castleisland Kerry at  €20.00 
 Athlone official programme.  Front cover with some nibbles, otherwise fine. 

 406 Football.  Official programmes for 1987 Ladies All Ireland Final Westmeath v Kerry, and 1982 €20.00 
  Munster Final Replay Kerry v Cork.  Fine.  (2) 

 407 Football.  1989 All Ireland U-21 Final Cork v Galway official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

  

  GAA HURLING 

 409 Hurling.  1934 Leinster Final Dublin v Kilkenny official two-page programme.  Fine. €250.00 

 410 Hurling.  1941 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v Sarsfields programme (may be unofficial).   €100.00 
 Heavy folds, very good. 

 411 Hurling.  1942 Challenge Cork v Kilkenny in aid of African Missions official programme.  Some  €100.00 
 age stains, very good. 

 412 Hurling.  1946 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Cork official programme.  Fine. €250.00 

 413 Hurling.  1947 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford official programme.  A little grubby, very  €180.00 
 good. 

 414 Hurling.  1950 Munster Championships (Jul 9) Clare v Tipperary at Limerick official two-page €70.00 
  programme.  Fine. 

 415 Hurling.  1950 Munster Final Tipperary v Cork at Killarney official programme.  Fine. €120.00 

 416 Hurling.  1950 National League Final New York v Tipperary at Polo Grounds New York official €80.00 
  programme.  Fine. 

 417 Hurling.  1951 Munster Final Cork v Tipperary at Limerick official programme.  Two tape  €100.00 
 marks at top and bottom of spine, otherwise fine. 

 418 Hurling.  1952 Leinster Semi Final Wexford v Kilkenny official two-page programme.  Fine. €70.00 
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 419 Hurling.  1953 Munster Championship (June 21) Tipperary v Waterford at Cork Athletic  €65.00 
 Grounds official programme.  Two tape marks ar spine, otherwise fine. 

 420 Hurling.  1953 All Ireland Final Cork v Galway official programme.  Fine. €90.00 

 421 Hurling.  1953 Munster Championship Tipperary v Waterford at Cork official programme.   €75.00 
 Fine. 

 422 Hurling.  1954 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme.  Writing on cover,  €90.00 
 otherwise fine. 

 423 Hurling.  1954 Munster Championships (Jun 20) Semi Final Clare v Tipperary official  €45.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 424 Hurling.  1954 National League Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official two-page programme.   €100.00 
 Horizontal fold, fine. 

 425 Hurling.  1955 Leinster Final Replay Wexford v Kilkenny official two-page programme.  Cover €45.00 
  grubby, very good. 

 426 Hurling.  1955 Munster Semi Final Clare v Tipperary at Limerick official programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 427 Hurling.  1956 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 428 Hurling.  1956 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme plus original rosette with  €100.00 
 picture of Mick O'Hanlon at centre, and Irish Independent complete with comprehensive  
 match report.  Very good.  (3) 

 429 Hurling.  1956 Cork Churches Tournament Glen Rovers v Thurles Sarsfields / St Finbarr's v St €60.00 
  Vincent's Dublin official programme.  Fine. 

 430 Hurling.  1956 Munster Championships (July 1) Cork v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 431 Hurling.  1957 Leinster Championship (June 30) Dublin v Kilkenny official two-page  €30.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 432 Hurling.  1957 Munster Semi Final Cork v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 433 Hurling.  1958  Cork County Semi Final Sarsfields v Glen Rovers official two-page programme.   €40.00 
 Fine. 

 434 Hurling.  1958 Munster Championships (June 22) Cork v Tipperary official programme.   €35.00 
 Creased, very good. 

 435 Hurling.  1958 Munster Final Tipperary v Waterford official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 436 Hurling.  1958 National League Final Wexford v Limerick official two-page programme.   €40.00 
 Writing on cover, very good. 

 437 Hurling.  1958 All Ireland Semi Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official two-page programme.   €40.00 
 Brown stain on cover, very good. 

 438 Hurling.  1959 All Ireland Final Replay Kilkenny v Waterford official programme.  Fine. €120.00 

 439 Hurling.  1959 Munster Semi Final Tipperary v Waterford official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 440 Hurling.  1959 Munster Championship (June 21) Cork v Clare official two-pae programme.   €40.00 
 Heavy horizontal fold, very good. 

 441 Hurling.  1959 National League Final Waterford v Tipperary official two-page programme.   €50.00 
 Fine. 

 442 Hurling.  1960 All Ireland Final Wexford v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 443 Hurling.  1960 Munster Championships (Jun 26) Waterford v Galway official programme.   €75.00 
 Fine. 

 444 Hurling.  1960 National League Final Cork v Tipperary at Cork Athletic Grounds official  €50.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 445 Hurling.  1960 Railway Cup Hurling Semi Final Connacht v Munster at Limerick official two- €25.00 
 page programme.  Fine. 

 446 Hurling.  1961 Munster Championship (Jul 9) Cork v Waterford official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 447 Hurling.  1961 Munster Final Cork v Tipperary official programme.  Heavily stained, very  €50.00 
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 good. 
 448 Hurling.  1962 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford official programme.  Folds, very good. €35.00 

 449 Hurling.  1962 National League (Oct 14) Limerick v Wexford unofficial programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 450 Hurling.  National League official programmes for 1962 (Apr 1) Waterford v Cork and 1990  €50.00 
 Semi Final Replay Cork v Wexford.  Very good .  (2) 

 451 Hurling.  1963 Cork County Semi Final Muskerry v Blackwater official programme.  Two file  €40.00 
 holes. Otherwise fine. 

 452 Hurling.  1963 Munster Championships (May 26) Cork v Clare official two-page programme.   €30.00 
 Fine. 

 453 Hurling.  1964 Munster Championships (July 5) Tipperary v Clare official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 454 Hurling.  1964 Munster Championships (Jun 7) Cork v Galway official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 455 Hurling.  1964 National League (Home) Final Wexford v Tipperary official two-page  €30.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 456 Hurling.  1965 All Ireland Intermediate Final Cork v London at Cork Athletic Grounds official  €50.00 
 two-page programme.  Fine. 

 457 Hurling.  1966 Munster Final Waterford v Cork official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 458 Hurling.  1966 Munster Championships Replays: Semi Final Waterford v Galway & Cork v  €50.00 
 Clare, official programme.  Fine. 

 459 Camogie.  1967 All Ireland Final Dublin v Antrim official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 460 Hurling.  1967 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v St Finbarr's official programme.  Writing on  €30.00 
 cover, otherwise fine. 

 461 Hurling.  1969 Munster Championships (Jun 15) Cork v Clare Replay official two-page  €40.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 462 Hurling.  1970 National League Semi Final Limerick v Offaly at Thurles official two-page  €25.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 463 Hurling.  1971 Oireachtas Final Wexford v Limerick official two-page programme.  Heavy  €25.00 
 horizontal fold, very good. 

 464 Hurling.  1973 Galway County Final Replay Castlegar v St Brigid Ballinasloe official  €30.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 465 Hurling.  1974 All Ireland Final Limerick v Kilkenny official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 466 Hurling.  1974 Munster Finals official programmes for 1974 Limerick v Clare and 1976  €35.00 
 Limerick v Cork.  Fine.  (2) 

 467 Hurling.  1975 National League Final Tipperary v Galway official programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 468 Hurling.  1975 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v Galway official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 469 Hurling.  1975 Tipperary Club Final Moneygall v Kilruane McDonagh official programmes for  €40.00 
 Draw and Replay.  Fine.  (2) 

 470 Hurling.  1976 All Ireland Semi Final Galway v Wexford official programme for drawn game.   €20.00 
 Fine. 

 471 Hurling.  1977 Munster Semi Final Clare v Limerick official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 472 Hurling.  1977 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v Galway official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 473 Hurling.  Official programmes for National League matches involving Wexford: 1977 v Cork,  €40.00 
 1981 v Offaly, 1982 v Kerry at Kenmare, 1981 Div 1A Play-Off v Waterford, 1982 v Kilkenny,  
 1982 v Cork, 1983 v Offaly, 1983 v Clare, 1983 v Galway, 1983 v Kilkenny, 1984 v Galway,1984 
  v Cork, 1986 v Tipperary.   Very good to fine.  (13) 

 474 Hurling.  1978 All Ireland Semi Final Kilkenny v Galway official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 475 Hurling.  1978 All Ireland U-21 Final Galway v Tipperary official programmes for draw and  €30.00 
 replay.  Fine.  (2) 
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 476 Hurling.  1978All Ireland U-21 Final Replay Galway v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 477 Hurling.  1979 Galway County Final Castlegar v Kinvara official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 478 Hurling.  1979 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v Galway official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 479 Hurling.  1980 National League Final Cork v Limerick official programme for drawn game  €20.00 
 with ticket stub stapled inside.  Fine. 

 480 Hurling.  Official programmes for Leinster Championship matches involving Wexford: 1980  €30.00 
 Semi Final v Kilkenny, 1981 Semi Final v Kilkenny, 1982 v Offaly, 1983 Semi Final v Kilkenny,  
 1984 Semi Final v Kilkenny, 1985 v Laois,1986 v Kilkenny.  Fine.  (7) 

 481 Camogie.  1981 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Cork official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 482 Hurling.  1981 Galway County Final Kiltormer v Gort official programme for drawn game.   €25.00 
 Fine. 

 483 Hurling.  1981 Galway County Final Replay Kiltormer v Gort official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 484 Hurling.  Official programmes for matches involving Wexford: 1982 National League Final v  €30.00 
 Kilkenny, 1983 Leinster U-21 Final v Laois, 1985 Open Draw v Fermanagh, 1985 Leinster  
 Junior Final v Dublin, 1986 Leinster U-21 Final v Offaly, 1987 Leinster Junior Final v Dublin,  
 1987 Walsh Cup Final v Offaly.  Fine.  (7) 

 485 Hurling.  National League programmes for early round matches involving Wexford 1987 to  €25.00 
 2015, also 1990 National Football League v Antrim.  Mainly fine.  (15) 

 486 Hurling.  National League match programmes for early rounds all involving Waterford 1995  €25.00 
 to 2011.  Mainly fine.  (18) 

 487 Hurling.  Official programmes for All Ireland U-21 Semi Finals at Thurles:  €25.00 
 2014 Clare v Antrim / Galway v Wexford, 2015 Antrim v Wexford / Galway v Limerick, 2016  
 Antrim v Waterford / Dublin v Galway, 2017 Kilkenny v Derry / Galway v Limerick, 2018  
 Galway v Tipperary, also U-20B 2024 Sligo v Roscommon at Sligo & Semi Final Mayo v  
 Roscommon at Castlebar.  Fine.  (7) 

  

  GAA MIXED & MISCELLANEOUS 

 488 1946 official programme for Annual Gaelic Gathering at Mitcham Surrey.  Fine. €50.00 

 489 Carbery's Annual 1946-47.  Very good. €50.00 

 490 1947 official programme for Annual Gaelic Gathering at Mitcham Surrey.  Fine. €50.00 

 491 1947 All Ireland Semi Finals: Hurling Antrim v Cork & Football Cavan v Roscommon official  €90.00 
 two-page programme  Heavy creases, very good. 

 492 1950 Railway Cup Finals official two-page programme.  Writing on cover, very good. €50.00 

 493 1952 National League Finals: Hurling New York v Tipperary, Football New York v Cork  €75.00 
 official programme.  Staple removed, fine. 

 494 1954 Souvenir book for Meath All Ireland champions, issued by Royal Meath Association,  €30.00 
 large format softcover 80  pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 495 1955 programme for official opening of Naomh Sileáin Pairc Templemore incl Wexford v  €40.00 
 Tipperary.  Staple removed, fine. 

 496 1957 programme for Farewell Banquet to Tipperary Hurling team at Gaelic Park New York.   €25.00 
 Staples removed, brown paper adhering to back cover, very good. 

 497 1957 Railway Cup Finals official programme.  Stained and torn at right edge, very good. €30.00 

 498 Gaelic Sport issue Sept/Nov 1960 (Jimmy Doyle on cover).  Very good. €20.00 

 499 1960 St Brendan Cup Finals: Hurling Tipperary v New York, Football Down v New York  €45.00 
 official two-page programme.  Fine. 

 500 "Our Games" Annual 1962 hardcover with dust jacket 118 pages.  Fine. €35.00 

 501 Cuchulainn Annual 1964.  Fine. €40.00 
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 502 "Hurling" Tony Wall 2nd edition 1965 paperback 121 pages with illustrations.  Fine. €30.00 

 503 Cuchulainn Annual 1966.  Fine. €40.00 

 504 Gaelic Star 1976 All Ireland Hurling Final issue.  Fine. €20.00 

 505 1967 Cuchulainn Annual softcover 84 pages.  Fine. €30.00 

 506 Cuchulainn Annual 1968, page 55/6 with picture of Tipperary team loose.  Fine. €20.00 

 507 1969 Railway Cup Finals official programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 508 1970 Wembley Tournament programme.  Fine. €150.00 

 509 1971 Wembley Tournament official programme.  Fine. €200.00 

 510 1973 Wembley Tournament official programme.  Fine. €500.00 

 511 1976 Official Opening of Pairc Uí Chaoimh official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 512 1976 Wembley Tournament official programme.  Fine. €200.00 

 513 1976 official programme for US Bicentennial matches in Football Kerry v All Stars and  €30.00 
 Hurling Kilkenny v All Stars at San Francisco.  Staple rust otherwise fine. 

 514 Co Cork miscellany incl 2 books: "Cork's Hurling Story" Tim Horgan 1977, "Christy Ring" Val  €30.00 
 Dorgan 1980, Cork11)30 GAA Yearbooks 1972 and 2019, brochure for Christy Ring Memorial  
 Fund, programmes for 1981 National Hurling League Cork v Tipperary, 1992 Munster Junior  
 Hurling Final Clare v Cork, 2000 Munster U-21 Semi Final Waterford v Cork, 2001 National  
 Hurling League Wexford v Cork, 2010 National Hurling League Waterford v Cork.  Mainly fine. 
   (11) 

 515 Magazines.  "An Cúl" x5 issues 1978 incl All Ireland Football & Hurling Specials, "Gaelic  €25.00 
 Games" March 1979, "Book of Gaelic Games" x5 parts of 24.  Mainly fine.  (11) 

 516 Connacht miscellany with programmes for 1980 Centenary Semi Final Roscommon v  €30.00 
 Offaly,1984 Centenary Final Galway v Mayo, 1995 Connacht Semi Final Mayo v  
 Roscommon,1997 National Hurling League Wexford v Galway, 1998 Connacht U-16 visit to  
 San Francisco, 1999 Mayo Development Panel, 2004 & 2007 National League Wexford v  
 Sligo, 2011 National Hurling League Waterford v Galway, Connacht Finals 2014, 2016, 2017 & 
  2022, colour poster Connnacht GAA 2023, few news cutting & pictures 1950s/60s.  Mainly  
 fine.  (23) 

 517 1980 Railway Cup Finals official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 518 1980 Official programme for opening of Clubhouse & Field at Patrickswell Limerick v Galway. €20.00 
   Fine. 

 519 1980 official programme for re-opening of Cusack Park Ennis.  Fine. €30.00 

 520 Cork.  1983 commemorative menu for St Finbarr's Double Victory Dinner.  Fine. €20.00 

 521 "Roscommon Town GAA: A History 1889-1983" Michael Cassidy hardcover with dust jacket  €25.00 
 160 pages illustrated.  News cuttings taped inside front cover, fine. 

 522 "Munster GAA Story" Vol 1 1986, Vol 2 2002 Jim Cronin hardbound with dust jackets, 624 &  €120.00 
 524 pages illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 523 "Fr Griffin Gaelic Football Club Galway: The First Forty Years" compiled Paddy O'Brien &  €40.00 
 Mick O'Sullivan undated (1988?) softcover 336 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 524 "Catch & Kick: Great Moments of Gaelic Football 1880-1990" Eoghan Corry 1989 softcover  €14.00 
 341 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 525 "Ros Comáin: 101 Years of Gaelic Games in County Roscommon 11889-1990" Tony Conboy  €25.00 
 1991 paperback 480 pages illustrated.  Tape repair inside back cover, otherwise fine. 

 526 Co Wexford miscellany incl books "With Hand and Heart" Tom Williams, "No Hurling at the  €30.00 
 Dairy Door" Billy Rackard,  programmes for 1975 Opening of Buffer's Alley GAA Grounds,  
 1974 County Hurling Finals, Slaney Youth Hurling Tournament 1981 & 1982,  
 commemorative booklet for 1915 All Ireland Football Final Kerry v Wexford, 1978 Dan  
 O'Connell's Football Club commemorative booklet, 1991 25th anniversary of Wexford Minor  
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 Hurlers, 2016 Wexford Echo supplement commemorating 1996 All Ireland win etc.  Fine.  (18) 

 527 "Ten Decades of Glory: A pictorial history of Kilkenny in senior championship hurling" Sean  €25.00 
 Courtney 1996 large format softcover 120 pages.  Fine. 

 528 "The Tale of the Reds: Edenderry 100 Years of GAA"  1997 publ by Edenderry GAA large  €100.00 
 format hardcover with dust jacket 241 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 529 Stamp Booklets.  1999 Football Team of the Millennium x4 (Ulster Abú, Kingdom, Kings of  €60.00 
 Leinster, West Awake), 2000 Hurling Team of the Millennium x5 (Kilkenny Cats, Rebel  
 County, Offaly/Waterford/Limerick, Boys of Wexford, Premier Stars), and 2001 Hall of Fame.  
  All fine unused.  (10 booklets) 

 530 "A History of the GAA in the North Tipperary Division" Seamus J King 2001 hardcover with  €130.00 
 dust jacket 689 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 531 "The Throw-In: The GAA and the Men who Made it" Brendan Fullam 2004 hardcover with  €40.00 
 dust jacket 312 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 532 "Rule 42 and all that" Sean Kelly 2007 hardcover with dust jacket 289 pages with colour  €40.00 
 plates.  Signed dedication by the author on frond endpaper.  Fine. 

 533 "The History of Cavan Camogie 1909-2009"published by Breifne Historical Society 2011  €65.00 
 large format hardcover with dust jacket 539 pages illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 534 "The GAA and the War of Independence" Tim Pat Coogan 2018nhardcover with dust jacket  €22.00 
 306 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 535 "The Gallant John Joe: Cavan's Millennium Man" George Cartwright 2020 hardcover with dust €75.00 
  jacket 288 pages illustrated.  Signed by the author on front endpaper.  Fine. 

 536 "GAA Grassroots: Stories from the Heart of the GAA" compiled PJ Cunningham in two  €25.00 
 volumes, Vol I hardcover 2021 & Vol II softcover 2022.  Fine.  (2) 

 537 "A Place to Play: The people and stories behind 101 GAA grounds" Humphrey Kelleher 2023  €25.00 
 hardbound 262 pages with colour illustrations.  Fine. 

  

  RUGBY 

 538 1951 Wales v Ireland match programme with autographs on centre pages of Irish players x7  €40.00 
 and Welsh players x12, incl Karl Mullen, Jack Kyle, Noel Henderson, Jimmy Nelson, Cliff  
 Morgan, Ken Jones, Bleddyn Williams.  Some edge faults, very good. 

 539 1985 West Japan v Ireland at Nagoya official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 540 1967 Senior Inter-City charity match Cork v Dublin official two-page programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 541 1978 Ulster v New Zealand at Ravenhill official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 542 1927 Ireland v Scotland at Lansdowne Road.  Pictorial Record by Irish Times softcover 12  €120.00 
 pages, fine, also match programme with some edge faults, good.  (2) 

 543 "Rugby Line-Out" John O'Shea 1977 softcover 120 pages illustrated.  Fine. €25.00 

 544 Rugby.  "The Irish Lions 1896-1983" Barry Coughlan 1983 and "100 Great Irish Rugby  €20.00 
 Moments" John Scally 2019, both paperback with illustrations.  Fine.  (2) 

 545 "Leinster Schools Senior Rugby Cup Centenary Celebration 1886-1986" Declan Downs 1986  €25.00 
 large format softcover 162 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 546 1950 Lions Tour to New Zealand.  Programmes for matches against West Coast and Hawke's  €60.00 
 Bay, former with one autograph (DM Davies), latter with autographs of complete touring  
 party of 28 on their pictures (incl G. Norton, J. McCarthy, J. Kyle, J. Nelson, T. Clifford, B.  
 McKay, N. Henderson M. Lane).  Fine.  (2) 

 547 New Zealand tour of British Isles 1963/64.  Programmes for matches v Western Counties,  €30.00 
 Abertillery / Ebbw Vale (damp stains at top), unofficial souvenir brochure, Rothmans  
 Almanack for the tour.  Mainly fine.  (4) 

 548 Scotland v Wales official programmes for 1946 x2 (two-page & four-page with pictures, from  €50.00 
 bound volume), 1949 (from bound volume), all at Murrayfield, and 1958 at Cardiff Arms Park. 
    Fine.  (4) 

 549 "Football: The Rugby Union Game" Rev F Marshall revised by Leonard R Tosswill 1925  €20.00 
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 hardcover with dust jacket 408 pages illustrated.  Page edges foxed, jacket with minor tears,  
 very good. 

 550 "The Complete Who's Who of International Rugby" Terry Godwin 1987 hardcover with dust  €20.00 
 jacket 447 pages.  Fine. 

  

  OTHER SPORTS 

 551 Athletics.  "The Ballincurry Hare: The Life and Times of a Champion" John Joe Barrry  €20.00 
 autobiography, 1986 softcover 111 pages.  Very good. 

 552 Athletics.  "From Boghall to Bethlehem and Beyond: The Bertie Messitt Story" Ray Messitt  €20.00 
 2000 paperback 144 pages.  Fine. 

 553 "Bray Bowling Club, A History 1965-2020" Patrick Brosnan 2022 paperback 241 pages  €30.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 554 Boxing.  "Showbusiness with Blood: A Golden Age of Irish Boxing" Eamon Carr 2023  €20.00 
 softcover 218 pages illustrated b/w. 

 555 Cricket.  "Wielding the Willow: Cricket in South Meath 1860-1950" Adam Burke 2022 large  €120.00 
 format hardcover with decorative boards 176 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 556 "Hockey in Trinity: The Story of Dublin University Hockey Club 1893-1993" edited Marcus  €20.00 
 Webb 193 softcover 90 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 557 "Hockey in Ireland" TSC Dagg 1944 publ by The Kerryman, hardcover 232 pages illustrated,  €30.00 
 with signed dedication by the author on flyleaf.  Very good. 

 558 Horse Racing.  "Racing through the Midlands: Westmeath & Offaly" Stan McCormack 2015  €18.00 
 softcover 440 pages illustrated in colour & b/w.  Tiny crease on cover, otherwise fine. 

 559 Olympics.  "Gold, Silver, Bronze" David Guiney c1990 paperback 135 pages.  Price clipped off  €15.00 
 cover, fine. 

 560 "The Irish and the Making of American Sport 1835-1920" Patrick R Redmond 2014 softcover  €40.00 
 467 pages.  Fine. 

 561 Boxing.  "Muhammad Ali: The Glory Years" Felix Dennis & Don Atyeo 2003 large format  €22.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 288 pages with copious b/w photos.  Fine. 
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